State of Wisconsin

Department of Veterans Affairs

Agency Budget Request
2019 — 2021 Biennium
September 17, 2018




Table of Contents

COVET LBHET. ... e 3
DESCIPLION ..o e e 4
IVISSION ..ot 5
GOBIS .. et 7
Performance Measures ... e e 9
Organization Chart ... oo 10
Agency Total BY FUND SOUTCE. ... 12
Agency Total DY Programi...........coioiii oo 14
Agency Total by Decision Item (DIN) ... e e 26
Program Revenue and Balances Statement. .................ocooviooo oo 28



Wisconsin Department of Veterans Affairs

Scorr Walker, Governor | Daniel | Zansnermas, Seceetuny

September 17,2018

Ellen Nowak, Secretary

Wisconsin Department of Administration
101 East Wilsan Street

Madison, Wisconsin 53703

Dear Secretary Nowak:

I am pleased to submit the 2019-21 biennial budget request of the Wisconsin Department of Veterans
Affairs (WDVA).

Wisconsin leads the nation in providing benefits, services, and programming to Veterans. This request
contintes that commitment by funding WDVA's legacy functions - the Veterans homes, claims
assistance, benefits, cemeteries, and the Wisconsin Veterans Museum - areas in which WDVA has
excelled for decades.

Additionally, this request addresses the emerging needs of Veterans and their families by responding
to evolving Veteran demographics. Specifically, WDVA requests permanent funding and positions to
continue its mission-critical statewide mental health and outreach pilot program - the Veterans
Qutreach and Recovery Program (VORP) - that was overwhelmingly adopted earlier this year.

Clearly reinforcing our commitment to Wisconsin's Veterans and organizations that serve them, their
families, and survivors, this request also enables the department to continue previously implemented
initiatives resourced through position reallocation. The department now more efficiently and
effectively engages with Veterans and stakeholders at various levels across the state.

This request postures WDVA to continue comprehensive support to Veterans and their families now
and into the future. 1look forward to working with you and your staff to develop additional initiatives

that support empowering Wisconsin's Veterans.

Sincerely,

Daniel J. Zimmerman
Secretary

201 West Washington Avenue | Madison, Wisconsin 53707
1-800-WIS-VETS | WisVets@dva,wisconsin.gov | WisVets.com




AGENCY DESCRIPTION

The department was created by Chapter 580, Laws of 1945, to ensure that the state's veterans receive the
state benefits to which they are entitled and to assist them in securing their federal veterans benefits. The
department's programs, benefits and services are generally designed to provide health, educational
assistance, economic assistance and other services to specified veterans of the armed forces of the United
States,

The department has major facilities around the state. It operates the Wisconsin Veterans Home at King,
which provides long-term care for veterans and their spouses. Serving collectively up to 721 members, it
houses four skilled nursing facilities to form the largest nursing home in the state. The Wisconsin Veterans
Home at Union Grove opened in 2001 on the campus of the Southern Wisconsin Center. it currently houses
a 158-bed skilled nursing facility and a 40-unit community-based residential facility. The Wisconsin Veterans
Home at Chippewa Falls is a 72-bed skilled nursing facility opened in February 2013.

The department's facilities also include the nationally-renowned Wisconsin Veterans Museum, three veterans
memorial cemeteries and three veterans assistance program sites located throughout the state,

The majority of the department's programs are financed by the veterans trust fund, formed in 1961 to
consolidate separate state funds for veterans' benefits. Through the trust fund, the department provides
grants for education, job training, health care aid and subsistence aid. The trust fund also finances the
Wisconsin Veterans Museum; Veterans Assistance Program, which helps homeless veterans and those at
risk of becoming homeless get the services required to obtain employment and affordable housing; and
Personal Loan Program.

The Veterans Home Loan Program includes the Primary Mortgage Loan and Home Improvement Loan
programs. These loans were designed to be self-amortizing and receive no general purpose revenue.

The department is headed by a secretary who is appointed by the Governor with the advice of six veterans
service organizations and consent of the Senate. The Board of Veterans Affairs consists of nine members
who serve staggered four-year terms and must be veterans as defined by statute. Administrative power and
duties of the department are vested in the secretary.



MISSION

The mission of the department is to work on behalf of Wisconsin's veterans community - veterans, their
families and their survivors - in recognition of their service and sacrifice to our state and nation.




PROGRAMS, GOALS, OBJECTIVES AND ACTIVITIES

Program 1: Veterans Homes

Goal: Provide eligible Wisconsin veterans with quality nursing home care.

Objective/Activity: Ensure that nursing home care is available for eligible Wisconsin veterans.

Objective/Activity: Maximize the number of eligible veterans and their dependents choosing residency in a
Wisconsin state veterans home.

Program 2: Loans and Aids to Veterans

Goal: Assist Wisconsin veterans and eligible family members in accessing federal veterans entitlements and
other federal benefits and programs through outreach, direct services, assistance in transportation to federal
Veterans Affairs medical appointments and intergovernmental/multilateral partnerships.

Objective/Activity: Maximize the receipt of federal veterans entitlements and other federal benefits and
services for Wisconsin veterans and their eligible dependents.

Goal: Provide direct aid to eligible Wisconsin veterans for education, employment retraining, temporary
emergency health care or subsistence assistance, and transitional assistance.

Objective/Activity: Maximize the number of eligible Wisconsin veterans who are provided state aid.

Program 3. Self-Amortizing Mortgage Loans for Veterans

Goal: Provide financial resources for state veterans programs by investing in loans made to efigible
Wisconsin veterans and their dependents to purchase, construct or improve a home.

Objective/Activity: Stabilize and grow the state veterans mortgage loan porifolic to meet operational
requirements by making loans to eligible Wisconsin veterans who receive funds for home purchase,
construction or improvement.

Program 4: Veterans Memorial Cemeteries



Goal: Provide eligible Wisconsin veterans and their dependents with a final resting place that acknowledges
their achievements and sacrifices on behalf of the nation.

Objective/Activity: Maximize the number of eligibie veterans and their dependents choosing burial in a
Wisconsin veterans memorial cemetery.

Program 5: Wisconsin Veterans Museum

Goal: Ensure that the public is educated regarding the role of Wisconsin's military service members.

Objective/Activity: Maximize the number of individuals reached by personal visits and via the educational
programs of the Wisconsin Veterans Museum.




PERFORMANCE MEASURES

2017 AND 2018 GOALS AND ACTUALS

Prog. Goal Actual Goal Actual

No. Performance Measure 2017 2017 2018 2018’

1. Number of nursing home beds versus | 25% 23% 24% N/A
need among veterans.

1. Annual average of the monthly 910 876 912 840
number of skilled nursing home beds
occupied.

2, Per veteran amount of veterans 90.0% 90.1% 91% NIA
compensation and pension returned
to Wisconsin compared to national
average.’

2. Percentage of veteran population with | 90.0% 87% 90.0% N/A
compensation and pension compared '
to the national average.”

2. Total federal Veterans Affairs dollars $2.4 billion $2.866 $2.4 billion N/A
returned to Wisconsin.? billion

2. Veterans Affairs health care 115,000 169,292 115,000 N/A
enrollees.?

2. Number of trips to Veterans Affairs 12,000 51,994 12,000 46,956
hospitals and clinics provided.

2. Number of individuals served by state
veterans aid programs.
Education Grants - 200 55 200 42
Emergency Aid 275 148 275 118
Retraining Grants 30 11 30 16

4, Number of internments (including 1,650 1,624 1,550 1,712
veterans, spouses and dependents)
each year in veterans memorial
cemeteries.

4, Number of preregistrations for 800 760 800 746
internment each year in veterans
memorial cemeteries.

5. Number of visitors to the Wisconsin 120,000 95,602 125,000 87,972
Veterans Museum.

5, Number of participants in Wisconsin 40,000 198,426 42,000 170,995

Veterans Museum educational
outreach programs.

Note: Based on fiscal year, unless noted.

'Actual information for 2018 is not avaitable for all performance measures.

*Based on federal fiscal year.




2019, 2020 AND 2021 GOALS

Prog. Goal Goal Goal
No. Performance Measure 2019" 2020 2021
1. Number of nursing home beds versus 24% 24% 24%
need among veterans.
1. Annual average of the monthly number | 830 830 830
of skilled nursing home beds occupied.
2. Per veteran amount of veterans 90% 90% 90%
compensation and pension returned to
Wisconsin compared to national
average.
2. Percentage of veteran population with 90% 90% 90%
compensation and pension compared
to the national average.”
2. Total federal Veterans Affairs dollars $2.4 biflion $2.4 billion $2.4 billion
returned to Wisconsin.?
2. Veterans Affairs health care enrollees.” | 115,000 115,000 115,000
2 Number of trips to Veterans Affairs 40,000 40,000 40,000
hospitals and clinics provided. ‘
2, Number of individuals served by state
veterans aid programs.
Education Grants 50 50 50
Emergency Aid 125 125 125
Retraining Grants 20 20 20
4, Number of internments (including 1,650 1,650 1,550
veterans, spouses and dependents) '
each year in veterans memorial
cemeteries.
4, Number of preregistrations for 750 750 {1 750
internment each year in veterans
memeorial cemeteries.
5, Number of visitors to the Wisconsin 95,000 95,000 95,500
Veterans Museum.
5. Number of participants in Wisconsin 150,000 150,000 150,000

Veterans Museum educational outreach
programs.

Note: Based on fiscal year, unless noted.

'Goals revised for 2019.

?Based on federal fiscal year.




DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

10000/19000/19160
SECRETARY
Secrelary -20.923(4) ESG §
IZimmerrnan, Daniet 004436
I
DERUTY SIECRETARY ' I
TR E—————— ASSISTANT CEPUTY S0000/69000
Exptaf s DaP boystry; g 3’500
Banig, Gy .me;m D. 30, 8] NI arke, Steven wsenr || SECRETARY CEQ
Rhatican, Themas plodges, Shaun 327953 L
304747 Williams, lesscs 31562 0.823(9) NTE 4 | Administrative Manager
Stil, Kathleen 035748 Vacani 338450
{
11000 ! 6000/51500
OFFACE OF PUBLIC AFFAIRS KING VETERANS HOME
20060/29000/35000 5001
DIVISION OF ENTERFRISE D:VISION OF VETERANS BENEFITS Lommunigtiand Divector HTE 3G 2 | 1
SERVICES | Vigus, Carla 338401 Mages, Richard 138736
- . 3
Parker James 028544 Bond, James 304396
11000 62000/62900
70000 40000 PUBLIC AFFAIRS (CENTRAL) LNTON GROVE VETERANS HOME
WISCONSIN VETERANS MUSEUM IVISION OF VETERANS SERVICES s o
i . || Admipistai Bucher, Christapher 607792 ;
Telzemy, Michai 034203 Granl, Kan 917624 Hitschke, Aaady 38737
12000 Fay, Becky 220713
OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL

- 1 o
Kepfien, Chad 338492

63000

CHIPPEWA FALLS VETERANS HOME

Wison, Mark 323?39§

May 2018




Agency Total by Fund Source

Department of Veterans Affairs 1921 Biennial Budget

$178200  $178200  $178,200 $178,200 © $356.400  $356,400

GPR S $1789.921 §$1756100  $2.902.900  $2.932,900 10.00  10.00 $3512,200 $5835800 $2,323600 662%

Total §1068121  $1934300  $3.081100  $3111100 1000 1000 $3,868600° $6,192,200 $2,323,600 60.1%
PR A $61200  $61,200 $61200  $61200 000 000  $122,400  $122,400 SO 0.0%
PR L $224650  $226200  $226200  $226200 000 000  $452,400  $452,400 S0 0.0%
PR S $109.535.314 $112,601,000 $113558400 $113,563,000 1,147.08 1,147.08 $225202,000 $227,121,400° $1,919.400 0.9%
Total © $109.821.164 $112,888.400 $113,845,800 $113,850,400 1,147.08 1,147.08 $225,776,800 $227,696.200 $1919.400 0.9%
PR 5 $1427267 $1545500 $1,619000  $1,619,900 1650 1650  $3,091,000 $3,239,800 5148800 48%
Federal ‘ _

Total  $1427.267 $1545500 $1619.000  $1,619.900 1650 1650  $3,001,000 $3,239,800 §$148,800  4.8%

SEG A $2001304 $4547.900 $4571000  $4571.0000  3.00  3.00 $9,095800 $9,142000  $46200 0.5%
SEG L s671.850  $684.800  $684.800  $684.800  0.00  0.00 $1,369,600 $1369.600 $0  0.0%

SEG S $1090.786 S16.651,000 $16.447.800 16,497,600 9512 9512 $33,302,000 $32,945400 ($356,600) -1.1%

Page 11 of 11




Agency Total by Fund Source

Department of Veterans Affairs
Total $22,163,940 $21,883,700

SEG S $1,148,596 $1,343,600
Federal

Total $1,148,596  $1,343,600

Grand $136,519,088 $139,595,500
Total

$21,703,600  $21,753,400

$1,343,600 $1,343,600

$1,343.600 $1,343,600

$43.767,400

$2,687,200

$2,687,200

1921 Biennial Budget
$43,457,000 ($310,400) -0.7%

$2,687,200 $0  0.0%

$2,687,200 $0 0.0%

$141,694,000 $141,678,400 127170 1,271.70 $279,191,000 $283,272,400 $4.081400 1.5%

Page 12 of 12



Agency Total by Program

485 Veterans Affairs, Department of

Non Federal

GPR

PR

Total - Non
Federal

Federal

PR

01 VETERANS HOMES

$1,681,539

$178,200
$1,503,339

$109,410,376

$224,650

$109,185,726

$111,091,915

$178,200
$224,650

$110,689,065

$0

$1,685,800
$178,200
$1,507,600

$112,441,200
$226,200

$112,215,000

$114,127,000

$178,200
$226,200

$113,722,600

$22,000

ANNUAL SUMMARY

$1,662,600
$178,200
$1,484,400

$113,376,100

$226,200

$113,149,900

$115,038,700

$178,200
$226,200

$114,634,300

$22,000

$1,662,600

$178,200

$1,484,400

$113,380,700

$226,200

$113,154,500

$115,043,300

$178,200
$226,200

$114,638,900

$22,000

0.00

0.00

0.00

' 4,142.08

0.00

1,142.08

1,142.08

0.00

0.00

1,142.08

0.00

Page 13 of 13

0.00

0.G0

0.00

1,142.08

0.00

1,142.08

1,142.08

0.00

0.00

1,142.08

0.00

$3,371,600

$356,400

$3,015,200

$224,882,400

$452,400

$224,430,000

$228,254,000

$356,400

$452,400

$227,445,200

$44,000

| $3,325,200

$356,400
$2,968,800

$226,756,800

$452,400

$226,304,400

$230,082,000

$356,400
$452,400

$229,273,200

$44,000

1921 Biennial Budget

(546,400)
30
($46,400)

$1,874,400
$0

$1,874,400

$1,828,000

50
30

$1,828,000

$0

-1.38%
0.00%
1.54%
0.83%
0.00%

0.84%

0.80%

0.00%
0.00%

0.80%

0.00%




Agency Total by Program

485 Veterans Affairs, Department of

S

Total - Federal

S
PGM 01
Total
GPR
A
S
PR
L
S
TOTAL 01

80

$0

$0

$111,091,915

$1,681,539

$178,200

$1,503,339

$109,410,376

$224 650

$109,185,726

$111,091,915

$22,000

$22,000

$22,000

$114,149,000

$1,685,800

$178,200

$1,507 800

$112,463,200

$226,200

$112,237,000

$114,149,000

$22,000

$22,000

$22,000

$115,060,700

$1,662,600

$178,200

$1,484,400

$113,398,100

$226,200

$113,171,900

$115,060,700

$22,000

$22,000

$22,000

$115,065,300

$1,662,600

$178,200

$1,484 400

$113,402,700

$226,200

$113,176,500

$115,065,300

0.00

0.00

0.00

1,142.08

0.00

0.00

0.00

1,142.08

0.00

1,142.08

1,142.08

Page 14 of 14

0.00

0.00

0.00

1,142.08

0.00

0.00

0.0¢

1,142.08

0.00

1,142.08

1,142.08

$44,000

$44,000

$44,000

$228,298,000

$3,371,600

$356,400

33,015,200

$224,926,400

$452,400

$224,474,000

$228,298,000

$44,000

$44,000

$44,000

$230,126,000

$3,325,200

$356,400

32,968,800

$226,800,800

$452 400

$226,348,400

$230,126,000

1921 Biennial Budget

80

$0

§0

$1,828,000

($46,400)

$0

{$48,400)

$1,874,400

80

$1,874,400

$1,828,000

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.80%

-1.38%
0.00%

1.54%

0.83%

€.00%

0.84%

0.80%



Agency Total by Program

485 Veterans Affairsr, Department of 1921 Biennial Budget

A $178,200 $178,200 $178,200 $178,200 0.00 0.00 $356,400 $356,400 30 0.00%
L $224,650 $226,200 $226,200 $226,200 0.00 0.00 $452,400 $452,400 $0 0.00%
S $110,689,065 $113,744,600 $114,656,300 $114,660,900 1,142.08 1,142.08 $227,488,200 $229,317,200 $1,828,000 0.80%

Page 15 of 15




Agency Total by Program
485 Veterans Affairs, Department of 1921 Biennial Budget

| CEMNALSUMMARY

 ANNUAL SUMMARY

Prior Yea

“Change From Change From

SourceofFunas | Actual Adiu e Tevow
Non Federal
GPR $38,088 50 $1,146,800 $1,176,800 10.00 10.00 $0 $2,323,600 52;323,600 0.00%
S $38,088 50 $1,148,800 $1,176,800 10.00 10.00 $0 $2,323,600 $2,323,600 0.00%
PR $145,335 $169,400 $177,600 $177,600 1.00 1.00 $338,800 $355,200 $16,400 4.84%
A $61,200 $61,200 $61,200 $61,200 0.00 0.00 $122,400 $122,400 $0 0.00%
S $84,135 $108,200 $116,400 $116,400 1.00 1.00 $216,400 $232,800 $16,400 7.58%
SEG $10,748,155 $14,648,000 $14,294,700 $14,344,500 77.37 77.37 $29,296,000 $28,639,200 {$656,800) -2.24%
A $2,091,304 $4,547,900 $4,571,000 54,571,000 3.00 3.00 $9,085,800 $9,142,000 $46,200 0.51%
L $335,925 $342,400 $342,400 $342,400 0.00 0.00 $684,800 $684,800 30 0.00%
S $8,320,926 $9,757,700 $9.381,300 $9,431,100 74.37 74.37 $19,515,400 $18,812,400 (§703,000) -3.60%
Total - Non $10,931,578 $14,817,400 $15,619,100 $15,698,900 88.37 88.37 $29,634,800 $31,318,000 $1,683,200 5.68%
Federal
A $2,152,504 $4,609,100 $4,632,200 $4,632,200 3.00 3.00 $9,218,200 $9,264,400 $46,200 0.50%
L $335,925 $342,400 $342,400 $342,400 0.00 C.00 $684,800 $684,800 50 0.00%

Page 16 of 16



Agency Total by Program

485 Veterans Affairs, Department of 1921 Biennial Budget
S $8,443 149 $9.865,900  $10,644,500  $10,724,300 8537 8537  $19.731,800  $21,368.800  $1,637,000 8.30%
Federal
PR " " s456366  $380,300  $408400  $408,400 3.00 300 $760,600  $816,300 $56,200  7.39%
s $456,366 $380,300 $408,400 $408,400 3.00 3.00 $760,600 $816.800 $56,200 7.39%
SEG U $1148,508  $1,343,600  $1,343,600  §$1,343,600  0.00 0.00  $2,687,200  $2,687,200  s0 0.00%
s $1,148,506 $1343600  $1,343600  $1,343,600 0.00 000  $2687,200  $2,687,200 $0 0.00%
Total - Federal $1,604,962 $1,723,900  $1,752,000  $1,752,000 3.00 3.00  $3447,800  $3,504,000 $56,200 1.63%
s $1,604,962 $1,723,900  $1752,000  §$1,752,000 3.00 300 $3.447,800  $3,504,000 $56,200 1.63%
PGM 02 $12,536,540  $16,541,300  $17,371,100  $17,450,900 91.37 91.37  $33,082600 $34,822,000  §$1,739,400 5.26%
Total
GPR $38,088 $0 1,146,800  $1,176,800 10.00 10.00 $0  $2,323,600  $2,323,600 0.00%
s $38,088 $0  $1,146,800  '$1,175,800 10.00 10.00 $0 $232360C  $2,323600  0.00%
PR $601,701 $549,700 $586,000 $586,000 4.00 400  $1,009,400  $1,172,000 $72,600 6.60%
A $61,200 $61,200 $61,200 $61,200 0.00 0.00 $122.400 $122,400 $0 0.00%

Page 17 of 17




Agency Total by Program

485 Veterans Affairs, Department of 1921 Biennial Budget

3 $540,501 $488,500 $524,800 $524,800 4.00 4.00 $977,000 $1,049,600 $72,600 7.43%

SEG $11,896,751 $15,991,600  $15638,300  $15,688,100 77.37 77.37  $31,983,200  $31,326,400 ($656,800) -2.05%
A $2,091,304 $4,547,500 $4,571,000 $4,571,000 3.00 3.00 $5,095,800 $9,142,000 $46,200 0.51%

L $335,925 $342,400 3342400 $342,400 .00 0.00 3684800 $684,800 $0 0.00%

S $9,469,522 $11,101,300  §10,724,900  $10,774,700 74.37 7437  §22202,600  $21,499,600 ($703,000) -3.17%

TOTAL 02 $12,536,540 $16,541,300  $17,371,100  $17,450,900 91.37 91.37  §33,082,600  $34,822,000 $1,739,400 5.26%
A $2,152,504 4,609,100 $4.632,200 4,632,200 3,00 3.00 $9,218,200 $9,264,400 546,200 0.50%

L $335,925 $342,400 $342,400 $342,400 0.00 0.00 $684,800 $684,800 $0 0.00%

S $10,048,%11 $11,569.800  $12,396,500  $12,476,300 88.37 B8.37  $23,179,600  $24,872,800 $1,693,200 7.30%

Page 18 of 18



Agency Total by Program

485 Veterans Affairs, Department of 1921 Biennial Budget

BIENNIAL SUMMARY

03 SELF-AMORTIZING MORTGAGE LOANS FOR VETERANS

Non Federal
SEG | $8201,140  $2,975400  $3,125600  $3,125,600 2.30 230 $5050,800  $6,251,200  $300,400 5.05%
L $335,925 $342,400 $342,400 $342,400 0.00 0.00 $684,800 $684,800 $0 0.00%
s $7,055.215 $2,633,000  $2,783.200  $2,783,200 2.30 230  $5266,000  $5.566,400 $300,400 5.70%
Total - Non $8,201,140 $2,975,400  $3,125600  $3,125,600 2.30 230  $5950,800  $6,251,200 $300,400 " 5.05%
Federal
L $335,925 $342,400 $342,400 $342,400 0.00 0.00 $684,800 $684,800 50 0.00%
S $7.955,215 $2,633,000  $2,783,200  $2,783.200 2.30 230  $5266,000  $5,566,400 $300,400 5.70%
PGM 03 Total $8,291,140 $2,075,400  §$3,125,600  $3,125,600 230 230  §$5950,800  $6,251,200 $300,400 5.05%

SEG $8,291,140 $2,975,400 $3,125,600 $3,125,600 2.30 2.30 $5,950,800 $6,251,200 $300,400 5.05%

Page 19 of 19




Agency Total by Program

485 Veterans Affairs, Department of

TOTAL 03

L

$335,825

$7,955.215

$8,291,140

$335,925

$7,955215

$342,400

$2,633,000

$2,975,400

$342,400

$2,633,000

$342,400

$2,783,200

$3,125,600

$342,400

32,783,200

$342,400

$2,783,200

$3,125,600

$342,400

$2,783,200

0.00

2.30

2.30

€.00

2.30

Page 20 of 20

0.00

2.30

2.30

0.00

2.30

$684,800

$5,266,000

$5,950,800

$684,800

$5,266,000

$684,800

$5,566,400

$6,251,200

$684,800

$5,566,400

1921 Biennial Budget

$0

$300,400

$300,400

80

$300,400

0.00%

5.70%

5.05%

0.00%

5.70%



Agency Total by Program

485 Veterans Affairs, Department of 1921 Biennial Budget

- BIENNIAL SUMMAR

_ PriorYea
Actu

04 VETERANS MEMORIAL CEMETERIES

Non Federal
GPR $0  $0  $23,200 $23,200  0.00 0.0 %0 $46,400 $46400  0.00%
s 50 50 $23,200 $23,200 0.00 0.00 $0 $46,400 $46,400 0.00%
PR | $265.453  $277.800  $292400  $292,100  4.00 400  $555,600 $584,200  $28,600  5.15%
s $265,453 $277,800 $292,100 $202,100 4.00 4.00 $555,600 $584,200 $28,600 5.15%
SEG $638,030  $683,500  $717,200  §717,200 6.00 600  $1,367,000  $1,434,400  $67,400 4.93%
s $638,030 $683,500 $717,200 $717,200 6.00 600  $1,367,000  $1,434,400 $67,400 4.93%
Total - Non $903,483 $961,300  $1,032,500  $1,032,500 10.00 1000 $1.022,600  $2,065,000  $142,400 7.41%
Federal
s $903,483 5961300  $1032500  $1,082500 1000 1000 $1,922,600  $2,065,000 $142,400 7.41%
Federal
PR $870,901  $1143,200  $1,189,500 1,189,500 43.50  13.50  $2,286.400  $2,379,000 $92,600 4.05%
s $070,901  $1143200  $1.189.500  $1,189,500 13.50 1350  $2,286,400  $2,379,000 $92,600 4.05%

Page 21 of 21




Agency Total by Program

485 Veterans Affairs, Department of

Total - Federal

PGM 04 Total

GPR

PR

-SEG

TOTAL 04

s

$970,901

$970,901

$1,874,384

§0

$0

$1,236,354

51,236,354

$638,030

$638,030

$1,874,384

$1,874,384

$1,143,200

$1,143,200

$2,104,500

$0

$0

$1,421,000

$1,421,000

$683,500

$683,500

$2,104,500

$2,104,500

$1,189,500

$1,189,500

$2,222,000

$23,200

$23,200

$1,481,600

$1,481,600

$717,200

$717,200

$2,222,000

$2,222,000

$1,189,500

$1,189,500

$2,222,000

$23,200

$23,200

$1,481,600

51,481,600

$717,200

$717,200

$2,222,000

$2,222,000

13.50

13.50

23.50

0.00

0.00

17.50

17.50

6.00

6.00

23.50

23.50

Page 22 of 22

13.50

13.50

23.50

0.00

0.00

17.50

17.50

6.00

6.00

23.50

23.50

$2,286,400

$2,286,400

$4,209,000

$0

$0

$2,842,000

$2,842,000

$1,367,000

$1,367,000

$4,209,000

$4,209,000

$2,379,000

$2,379,000

$4,444,000

$46,400

$46,400

$2,963,200

$2,963,200

$1,434,400

$1,434,400

$4,444,000

$4,444 000

1921 Biennial Budget

$92,600

$92,600

$235,000

$46,400

$45,400

$121,200

$121,200

$67,400

$67,400

$235,000

$235,000

4.05%

4.05%

5.58%

0.00%

0.00%

4.26%

4.26%

4.93%

4.93%

5.58%

5.58%



Agency Total by Program

485 Veterans Affairs, Department of 1921 Biennial Budget

Pr;b_é Year
Actual

05 WISCONSIN VETERANS MUSEUM

Non Federal
GPR 248494  $248,500  $248,500  $248500  0.00 0.0 497,000  $497,000  $0  0.00%
s $248,494 $248 500 $248,500 $248,500 0.00 0.00 $497,000 $497,000 $0 0.00%
SEG $2476,615  $3,576,800  $3,566,100  $3,566,100 1245 1245  $7,153,600  §7,132,200  ($21,400) -0.30%
s $2,476,615 $3576,800  §$3,566,100  $3,566,100 12.45 1245  §7.153.600  $7,132,200 ($21,400) -0.30%
Total - Non $2,725,100 $3,825300  $3,814,600  $3,814,600 1245 1245  $7,650,600  $7,629,200 ($21,400) 0.28%
Federal
s $2,725,109 $3,825300  $3,814600  $3,814.600 12.45 1245  $7.650600  $7.629,200 ($21,400) 0.28%
PGM 05 '$2,725,109 $3,825,300  $3,814,800  $3,814,600 12.45 12.45  $7,650,600  $7,629,200 ($21,400) -0.28%
Total
GPR $248,494 $248,500 $248,500 $248,500 0.00 0.00 $497,000 $497,000 $0 0.00%

S $248,494 $248,500 $248,500 $248,500 0.00 0.00 $487,000 $497,000 $0 0.00%

Page 23 of 23




Agency Total by Program

485 Veterans Affairs, Department of 1921 Biennial Budget

SEG $2,476,615 $3,576,800 $3,566,100 $3,566,100 12.45 12.45 $7,153,600 $7,132,200 ($21,400) 0.30%

5 82,476,615 $3,576,800 $3,568,100 53,566,100 12.45 12.45 $7.153,600 $7,132,260 ($21,400) -0.30%

TOTAL 05 $2,725,109 $3,825,300 $3,814,600 $3,814,600 12.45 12.45 $7,650,600 $7,629,200 ($21,400) -0.28%

S $2,725,109 $3.825,300 $3,814,600 $3,814,600 12.45 12.45 $7,650,600 $7,629,200 ($21,400) -0.28%

Agency $136,519,088  $139,595500 $141,594,000 $141,678,400 1,271.70 1,271.70  $279,191,000 $283,272,400  $4,081,400 1.46%
Total

Page 24 of 24



Agency Total by Decision ltem

Department of Veterans Affairs

1921 Biennial Budget

2000 Adjusted Base I..-:u::r;ding tovel

‘3'001 Tumnover Reduction

3003 Full Fundihg of Co'htinuihg Position Salaries and Fringer Benreﬁté' o

3007 Overtime

3008 Night and Weekend Differential Pay

3010 Full Fun'ding of Lease and Directed Moves Coéts

3011 Mindr Transfers Within the Same Alpha Appropriatioh

6001 Reallocation of 20.485 (d) Cemetery maintenance and b'eautification; King |

6002 !néréaéing Wisconsin Veterans Home at Union Grove information technology
operation budget

6003 Rea.lloéate King I'I’mpc;sit'ion to Central Office fof Agency wide duties
6004 Continuation of VORP Progfam

6005 Additional spending authority for beautician services

8007 Additidnal speﬁding auth'ority' for agencyl s.taffing costs

6008 Additional spehdi.h;cj authonty due to increased maintenance costs

6009 Increé's'é'Spending AUthority tc cover the use of contracted agency staffing

$1 39595 500 |
R
($2,990,900)

om0

$2.191.200

$39,400

.

50

$65,000

$19!500:..

$1,146,800

$22.500

$250,000

$150,000

$500.000

$139,595,500

($2,990,000)
$1.092,500
1$2.191,200

$93.700

50

w0

$65‘000_..

$19.600

$1.176.800

$22,500

$250,000

o1 50'000

$500,000

($633,200)

1,261.70

0.00

0.00 e

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

10.00

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1,261.70."
e
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
10.00
0.00°

0.00

0.00
10.00
10.00
-

0.00

0.00




Agency Total by Decision ltem

Department of Veterans Affairs 1921 Biennial Budget

6010 Increase spending authority for maintenance of biomedical equipment $145,700 $145,700 0.00 0.00

TOTAL $141,594,000  $141,678,400 1,271.70 1,271.70



Program Revenue

lcooes| - o o0 TMES
DEPARTMENT I 485 |[Department of Veterans Affairs
PROGRAM 01 Veterans homes
SUBPROGRAM
NUMERIC APPROPRIATION 18 Skilled nursing operations; CF

‘Revenue and Expenditures

1921 Biennial Budget

~Prior Year Actuals ___'Ba"sé_Year_';Esti_ma'te_ . 1stYear Estimate - ~-2nd Year Estimate .

Opening Balance T “eaame]  $7:343,000
Medicare Part A $23,100 $24,000 $24,000 $24,000
Medicare Part B $33,500 $34,000 $34,000 $34,000
Hospice $188,300 $190,000 $120,000 $190,000
Inter-Numeric Revenﬁe Transfer to Appr 147 ($447,700) ($450,000) ($450,000) ($450,000)
Transfer to VTF | $0 ($1,136,900) ($1,253,000) ($1,253,000)
Member Contributions $1,793,900 $1,800,000 $1,800,000] 51,800,000
USDVA Per Diem $1,318,500 $1,350,000 $1,350,000 $1,350,000
USDVA Per Diem 70% Service Connected Disability $3,889,600 $3,800,000 $3,800,000 $3,800,000
Medicai Assistance $2,432,500 $2,400,000 $2,400,000 - $2,400,000

Page 27 of 27




Total Revenue $14,733,100 $15,048,900 $15,143,900 $15,238,000
Expenditures $7,695,385 $7,800,000 30 $0
Health Insurance Reserves 50 30 $1,100 $3,400
Compensation Reserve 30 50 $3,800 $7.,700
2000 Adjusted Base Funding Level 50 30 $7.796,000 $7,796,000
Total Expenditures $7,695,385 $7,800,000 $7,800,900 $7,807,100
Closing Balance $7,037,715 $7,248,900 $7,343,000 $7,430,900

Page 28 of 28



Program Revenue

DEPARTMENT
PROGRAM
SUBPROGRAM

NUMERIC APPROPRIATION

B R
485 Department of Veterans Affairs
01 Veterans homes
20 Institutional operations; king

1921 Biennial Budget

... PriorYear Actuals " Base Year Estimate . 1stYear Estimate ' 2nd Year Estimate

Ogé.r.\ing .Ba.l.arzl.ce“ i $34,400,000 | .$.23;,479,3db | - $1 ﬁ,é1 5,000 (.$9,592!.,.3.66i
Member Contributions $15,780,300 $15,800,000 $15,800,000 $15,800,000
Medical Assistance $28,463,700 $28,500,000 $28,500,000 $28,500,000
Transfer to VTF ($12,605,400) ($11,856,600) {$13,067,000) ($13,067,000)
USDVA Per Diem $14,959,500 $15,000,000 $15,000,000 $15,000,000
Medicare Part A $294,100 $300,000 $300,000 $3,000,000
Medicare Part B $442,900 $450,000 $450,000 $450,000
USDVA Per Diem 70% Service Connected Disability $15,981,600 $16,000,000 $16,000,000 $16,000,000
Medicare Part D $1,077,100 $1,100,000 $1,100,000 $1,100,000
Hospice $2,458,200 $2,500,000 $2,500,000 $2,500,000

Page 29 of 29




Inter-Numeric Revenue Transfer to Appr 123 {$1,407,000) {$3,331,500) ($3,331,500) {$3,331,500)
Inter-Numeric Revenue Transfer to Appr 127 ($76,200) {$76,200) ($76,200) {$76,200)
Inter-Numeric Revenue Transfer to Appr 133 ($351,100) {$350,000) {$350,000) {$350,000)
Total Revenue $99,417,700 $87,515,000 $73,140,300 $55,933,000
Expenditures $75,938,383 $77,200,000 50 $0
Compensation Reserve $0 $0 $894 300 $1.806,500
Health Insurance Reserves $0 $0 $321,500 $980,600
Moses Debt Service 50 $0 $2,2486,800 $2.246,800
6011 30 $0 $194,500 $407,600
6003 Reallocate King IT position to Central Office 50 $0 ($22,400) {$29,700)
for Agency wide duties

3008 Night and Weekend Differential Pay 30 30 $1,807,200 $1,807,200
3007 Overtime 30 $0 $500,000 $500,000
8009 Increase Spending Authority to cover the use 30 $0 $500,000 $500,000
of contracted agency staffing

8010 Increase spending authority for maintenance $0 50 $145,700 $145,700
of biomedical equipment

2000 Adjusted Base Funding Level $0 $0 376,145,000 376,145,000
Total Expenditures $75,938,383 $77,200,000 $82,732,600 $84,509,700

Page 30 of 30



Closing Balance $23,479,317 $10,315,000 ($9,592,300) ($28,576,700)

Page 31 of 31




Program Revenue

copes| T T TTmLES .

IDepartment of Veterans Affairs

IVeterans homes

DEPARTMENT 485
PROGRAM 01
SUBPROGRAM

NUMERIC APPROPRIATION 21

Veterans trust fund; nurse stipends

- Revenue and Expenditures

1921 Biennial Budget

. .Erigt-;_Year;Actuals .- Base Year Estimate = st Y_e'ar"Estimate ~.2nd Year Estimate

Opening .Ba!ance. 50 $0 $0 $0
Program Revenue $39,300 $39,300 $39,300 $39,300
Totail Revenue $39,300 $39,300 $39,300 $39,300
Expenditures $39,300 $39,300 $0 $0
2000 Adjusted Base Funding Level $0 30 $39,300 $39,300
Total Expenditures $39,300 $39,300 $39,300 $39,300
Closing Balance $0 $0 $0 $0

Page 32 of 32




Program Revenue

DEPARTMENT

| 485

Department of Veterans Affairs

PROGRAM |

01

Veterans homes

SUBPROGRAM

NUMERIC APPROPRIATION

23

Energy costs; king

. Revenue and Expenditures ..

1921 Biennial Budget

 Prior Year Actuals  Base Year Estimate st Year Estimate  2nd Year Estimate

Opening Balance

$0

$.0 L

$0

$0

Revenues

$1,407,000

$3,331,500

$3,331,500

$3,331,500

Total Revenue

$1,407,000

$3,331,500

$3,331,500

$3,331,500

Expenditures

$1,407,035

$3,331,500

$0

$0

2000 Adjusted Base Funding Level

30

$0

$3,331,500

$3,331,500

Total Expenditures

$1,407,035

$3,331,500

$3,331,500

$3,331,500

Closing Balance

{$35)

$0

$0

30

Page 33 of 33




Program Revenue

DEPARTMENT
PROGRAM
SUBPROGRAM

NUMERIC APPROPRIATION

copes|

T UTmLES

485 IDepartment of Veterans Affairs

01 IVeterans homes

24 Domiciliary operations; Union Grove

. Revenue and Expenditures ..

1921 Biennial Budget

.. Prior Year Actuals =~ Base Year Estimate Ast Year Estimate ' - 2nd Year Estimate '

Opening Balance

($zos,600)

($844,700)

$0 ($2,090,000)
Member Contributions $1,575,000 31,600,000 $1,600,000 $1.600,000
USDVA Per Diem $530,800 $540,000 $540,000 $540,000
Medicare Part B $4,800 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
Medicare Part D $9,200 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000
Transfer of 128 funding 30 30 $355,600 $358,300
Transfer to VTF $0 {$649,700) ($716,000) ($716,000)
Total Revenue $1,911,200 $1,505,300 $949,900 ($292,700)
Expenditures $2,204,651 $2,350,000 $0 50
Compensation Reserve $0 30 $22,700 $45,800

Page 34 of 34



Health Insurance Reserves

$24,400

$0 $0 $8,000
6003 Reallocate King IT position to Central Office for 30 30 $800 $1,100 |
Agency wide duties
3001 Turnover Reduction 30 50 ($9,800) {$9,800)
3008 Night and Weekend Differential Pay 30 30 $75,900 $75,900
3007 Overtime $0 30 $142,500 $142,500
3003 Full Funding of- Continuing Position Salaries $0 $0 ($147,100) {$147,100)
and Fringe Benefits
3011 Minor Transfers Within the Same Alpha 30 $0 $355,600 $358,300
Appropriation
2000 Adjusted Base Funding Level $0 $0 $2,581,300 $2,591,300
Total Expenditures $2,204.651 $2,350,000 $3,039.900 $3,082,400
Closing Balance ($293,451) {$844,700) {$2,090,000) ($3,375,100)

Page 35 of 35




Program Revenue

|copbes]|

S UTITLES

Department of Veterans Affairs

Veterans homes

DEPARTMENT [ 485
PROGRAM [ 01

SUBPROGRAM

NUMERIC APPROPRIATION 26

Skilled nursing aperations; Union Grave

... Revenue and Expenditures = -

1921 Biennial Budget

Prior Year Actuals - Base Year Estimate '~ 1st Ygéar.;;f_st_i_r_na_t_e o _2_ri_d:Y_e_ar-_Est_ima_té._-_f__'

Ope.n.ing Balance. .58,047,.96(.1 $16;358,756 ..$10.,.09.2,0I.JOIH $9,¢.¥..E.§..'2,8.0(.)
Member Contributions $4.042,900 34,100,000 $4,100,000 $4,100,000
USDVA Per Diem $3,706,900 $3,710,000 $3,710,000 $3,710,000
USDVA Per Diem 70% Service Connected Disability $5,726,000 $5,800,000 $5,800,000 $5,800,000
Medical Assistance $6,126,700 $6,200,000 $6,200,000 $6,200,000
Medicare Part A $294,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000
Medicare Part B $91,900 $92,000 $92,000 $92,000
Hospice $288,800 $290,000 $280,000 $290,000
Medicare Part D $236,300 $240,000 $240,000 $240,000
Inter-Numeric Revenue Transfer to Appr 135 ($1,085,100) {($1,100,000) {$1,100,000) ($1,100,000)

Page 36 of 36




Transfer to VTF $0 ($2,698,700) {$2,864,000) {$2,864,000)
Transfer of 128 funding 30 $0 $1,470,900 $1,488,400
Total Revenue $27,466,300 $27,392,000 $28,330,900 $27,719,200
Expenditures $17,107,621 $17,300,000 $0 30
Health Insurance Reserves $0 30 $60,6800 $185,100
Compensation Reserve $0 $0 $200,800 $405,500
6003 Reallocate King IT pesition to Central Office for 50 $0 $4,000 $5,400
Agency wide duties

3001 Turnover Reduction 30 30 ($87,000) ($87,000)
6006 30 $0 $144,400 $192,600
3008 Night and Weekend Differential Pay $0 $0 $308,100 $308,100
3007 Qvertime $0 30 $450,000 $450,000
6002 Increasing Wisconsin Veterans Home at Union 30 30 $65,000 $65,000
Grove information technology operation budget

3011 Minor Transfers Within the Same Alpha $0 30 $1,470,900 $1,488,400
Appropriation

2000 Adjusted Base Funding Level $0 50 $16,321,600 $16,321,600
3003 Full Funding of Continuing Pasition Salaries $0 30 ($492,800) ($492,800)
and Fringe Benefits

6005 Additional spending authority for beau‘gician $0 $0 $22,500 $22,500

Page 37 of 37




services

6008 Additional spending authority due to increased 30 30 $150,000 $150,000
maintenance costs

6007 Additional spending authority for agency $0 30 $250,000 $250,000
staffing costs

Total Expenditures $17,107,621 $17,300,000 $18,868,100 $19,264,400
Closing Balance $10,358,679 $10,092,000 $9,462,800 $8,454,800

Page 38 of 38



Program Revenue , 1921 Biennial Budget

CODES | o STITRES e |
DEPARTMENT 485 ]Department of Veterans Affairs I

PROGRAM ™M Veterans homes
SUBPROGRAM

NUMERIC APPROPRIATION 27 Grants to counties

© RevenueandExpenditures Prior Year Actuals  Base Year Estimate fstYear Estimate 2nd Year Estimate

Opening Balance $0 $0 $0 $0

Inter-numeric Revenue Transfer from Appr 120 $74,700 $76,200 $76,200 $76,200

Total Revenue : _ $74,700 $76,200 $76,200 $76,200

Expenditures $74,650 $76,200 $0 $0

2000 Adjusted Base Funding Level $0 $0 $76,200 $76,200

Total Expenditures $74,650 $76,200 $76,200 $76,200

Closing Balance ' $50 $0 $0 $0

Page 39 of 39




Program Revenue

U TITLES

485 IDepartment of Veterans Affairs

Veterans homes

cobes|
DEPARTMENT
PROGRAM 01
SUBPROGRAM
NUMERIC APPROPRIATION 28

Food service operations; Union Grove

1921 Biennial Budget

- Prior Year Actuals ‘Base Year Estimate . '...fl_s_t_-Yea_r-Es.tim_ate _7'3”'. ~:2nd Year -Es_'tifﬁ__a_f_e _3;-_

Opening Bafénce $0 $0 $0 $d
Program Revenues $1,966,800 $2,100,000 $0 $0
Total Revenue $1,966,800 $2,100,000 $0 $0
Expenditures $1,966,797 $2,100,000 50 $0
Compensation Reserve $0 $0 30 $0
Health Insurance Reserves $0 $0 $0 $0
3011 Minor Transfers Within the Same Alpha $0 $0 ($1,836,600) ($1,836,600)
Appropriation

3003 Fuil Funding of Continuing Position Salaries 50 $0 $0 $0
and Fringe Benefits

2000 Adjusted Base Funding Level 50 30 31,836,600 $1,836,600

Page 40 of 40




Total Expenditures $1,966,797 $2,100,000 $0 $0
Closing Balance 52 $0 $0 $0

Page 4| of 41




Program Revenue

copes]

CUTIMLES

485 IDepar’tment of Veterans Affairs

IVeterans homes

DEPARTMENT

PROGRAM 01
SUBPROGRAM

NUMERIC APPROPRIATION 29

State-owned housing maintenance

. Rev_enue.anq_gxpenditures ___ :

1921 Biennial Budget

' -Prior'-.‘l_’éar.'Aé'tuas -Base Year Estimate st Year Estimate " - 2nd Year Estima_te-

Opening B.a.lance | $253,700 .$49,900 554,500 ($600)
Program Revenues $4,600 34,600 $4,600 $4,600
Total Revenue $258,300 $54,500 $59,100 $4,000
Expenditures $208,383 $0 $0 $0
2000 Adjusted Base Funding Level 30 $0 $59,700 $59,700
Tota! Expenditures $208,383 $0 $59,700 $59,700
Closing Balance $49,917 $54,500 {$600) ($55,700)

Page 42 of 42




program Revenue 1921 Biennial Budget

DEPARTMENT 485 IDepartrnent of Veterans Affairs

PROGRAM 01 Veterans homes
SUBPROGRAM

NUMERIC APPROPRIATION 31 Home exchange; king

. Revenue and Expenditures _.-_'f_'_Er_i_qr.‘_{_e_a:r Actuals -~ Base Year Estimate . 1st Year Estimate . 2nd Year Estimate. :

Opening Balance {$'f7,200) ($22,100). N 50 ($35,800)

Program Revenues $229,000 $229,000 $229,000 $229,000

Total Revenue $211,800 $206,900 $229,000 $193,100

Expenditures $233,896 $206,900 $0 $0

2000 Adjusted Base Funding Level $0 30 $267,700 $267,700

3003 Full Funding of Continuing Position Salaries $0 $0 ($2,800)| - ($2,800)
and Fringe Benefits

Total Expenditures $233,896 $206,900 $264,900 $264,900

Closing Balance ($22,096) $0 ($35,900) {$71,800)

Page 43 of 43




Program Revenue 1921 Biennial Budget

lcopes| - T T ymiEs .

DEPARTMENT | 485 ]Department of Veterans Affairs

PROGRAM [ 01 ]veterans homes

SUBPROGRAM

NUMERIC APPROPRIATION 32 Gifts and bequests; king

& Revenueand Expenditures - ... .PriorYear Actuals - Base Year Estimate - 1st YearEstimate :_f:-_ '-_:_-_:':I_Z_nd_Yé_ar Estimate -

Opening Bafan.:c;e - ...$485,900 $269,§00. | $.219.,90(.} | $205,300
Program Revenues $199,800 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000
Total Revenue . $685,700 $469,900 $419,900 $405,300
Expenditures $415,794 $250,000 $0 $0
2000 Adjusted Base Funding Level $0 $0 $214,600 $214,600
Total Expenditures $415,794 $250,000 $214,600 $214,600
Closing Balance $269,906 $219,900 $205,300 $190,700

Page 44 of 44




Program Revenue 1921 Biennial Budget

DEPARTMENT 485 Department of Veterans Affairs I

PROGRAM 01 Veterans homes {
SUBPROGRAM

NUMERIC APPROPRIATION 33 Self-amortizing facilities; K

", 'Revenue and Expenditures . " Prior Year Actuals - Base Year Estimate - 1$t'_Ye'ar_:Est_irn'at'é

2nd Year Estimate

Opening Balance $0 ' $0 $0 $0

Inter-numeric Revenue Transfer from Appr 120 $351,100 $695,500 $627,800 $627,800

Total Revenue $351,100 $695,500 $627,800 $627,800

Expenditures $351,112 $695,500 $0 $0

2000 Adjusted Base Funding Level ' 30 $0 $627,800 $627,800

Total Expenditures $351,112 $695,500 $627,800 $627,800

Closing Balance ($12) $0 $0 $0°

Page 45 of 45




Program Revenue

DEPARTMENT
PROGRAM
SUBPROGRAM

NUMERIC APPROPRIATION

. "Revenue and Expenditures -~

CODES|

485 Department of Veterans Affairs

1 Veterans homes

34 Gifts and bequests; Union Grove

1921 Biennial Budget

. Prior _Ye'ar_}A'.t:ﬁit'lja_i'_s”f .. Base Year Estimate. _1st Year Es'tima_tef_?? . 2nd Year Estimate

$60,100

$92,100

Openin.g Balance $76,100 $115,100
Revenue 347,500 348,000 $48,000 $48,000
Total Revenue $107,600 $124,100 $140,100 $163,100
Expenditures $31,455 $32,000 $0 $0
2000 Adjusted Base Funding Level 30 30 $25,000 $25,000
Total Expenditures $31,455 $32,000 $25,000 $25,000
Closing Balance $76,145 $92.,100 $115,100 $138,100

Page 46 of 46




Program Revenue 1921 Biennial Budget

DEPARTMENT 485 |Department of Veterans Affairs

PROGRAM 02 Loans and aids to veterans
SUBPROGRAM

NUMERIC APPROPRIATION 26 American Indian services coordinator

. 'Revenueand Expenditures . . Prior Year Actuals - Base Year Estimate _1st Year Estimate | 2nd Year Estimate ..

Opening Balance _ $0 $0 50 $0

Revenue $84,100] . $85,000 $88,200 $98,200

Total Revenue $84,100 $85,000 $98,200 $98,200

Expenditures $84,135 $85,000 $0 50

3003 Full Funding of Continuing Position Salaries 30 30 $8,200 $8,200
and Fringe Benefits

2000 Adjusted Base Funding Level 30 $0 $90,000 $90,000

Total Expenditures $84,135 $85,000 $98,200 $98,200

Closing Balance ($35) $0 $0 - $0

Page 47 of 47




Program Revenue

[cobEs| " mmees

DEPARTMENT | 485 |Department of Veterans Affairs

PROGRAM

02

Loans and aids to veterans

SUBPROGRAM

NUMERIC APPROPRIATION

27

American Indian grants

. Revenueand Expenditures

1921 Biennial Budget

Prior Year Actuals  ~ Base Year Estimate  1st Year Estimate . 2nd Year Estimate.

Opening Balance

$0

$0

$0

$0

$61,200

$61,200

$61,200

$61,200

Total Revenue

$61,200

$61,200

$61,200

$61,200

Expenditures

$61,200

$61,200

$0

$0

2000 Adjusted Base Funding Level

$0

30

$61,200

$61,200

Total Expenditures

$61,200

$61,200

$61,200

$61,200

Closing Balance

$0

$0

$0

$0

Page 48 of 48



Program Revenue

DEPARTMENT
PROGRAM
SUBPROGRAM

NUMERIC APPROPRIATICN

" 'Revenue and Expenditures "

‘CODES | Sl e e TITRES
485 Department of Veterans Affairs
02 Loans and aids to veterans
41 Federal aid; veterans programs and assistance

1921 Biennial Budget

.. Prior Year Actuals - 'Base Year Estimate 1st Year Estimate 2nd.Year Estimate -

age.ning B.a.le.aﬁ.cé B $561,$60 | $675,700 ~ $795,700 | .$952",.206.
Revenue $570,700 $570,000 $570,000 $570,000
Total Revenue $1,132,000 $1,245,700 $1,365,700 $1,522,200
Expenditures $456,366 $450,000 $0 $0
Health Insurance Reserves $0 $0 $1,000 $2,800
Compensation Reserve 50 $0 $4,1001 - $8,300
3003 Full Funding of Continuing Position Salaries $0 30 $28,100 $28,100
and Fringe Benefits

2000 Adjusted Base Funding Level $0 30 $380,300 $380,300
Total Expenditures $456,366 $450,000 $413,500 $419,500

Page 49 of 49




Closing Balance $675,634 $795,700 $952,200 $1,102,700

Page 50 of 50



Program Revenue

lcopes| ..~ TmMES . o
DEPARTMENT 485 |Department of Veterans Affairs
PROGRAM 04 lVeterans memorial cemeteries
SUBPROGRAM
NUMERIC APPROPRIATION 20 Cemetery operations

-~ Revenue and Expenditures .

1921 Biennial Budget

. Prior Year Actuals ~ Base Year Estimate . 1st Year Estimate - 2nd Year Estimate

Opening Balance

$299,600

$386,100

$471,100

$529,400

$352,000 $355,000 $355,000 $355,000
Total Revenue $651,600 $741,100 $826,100 $884,400
Expenditures $265,453 $270,000 $0 $0
Compensation Reserve $0 $0 $3,500 $7,100
I—Eeaitﬁ [nsurance Reserves $0 50 $1,100 $3,400
3003 Full Funding of Continuing Position Salaries 30| g0 $14,300 $14,300
and Fringe Benefits
2000 Adjusted Base Funding Level 30 $0 $277,800 $277,800
Total Expenditures $265,453 $270,000 $296,700 $302,600

Page 51 of 51




Closing Balance $386,147 $471,100 $529,400 $581,800

Page 52 of 52



program Revenue 1921 Biennial Budget

CODESI s OTITLES
DEPARTMENT 485 IDepaz’tment of Veterans Affairs

PROGRAM 04 IVeterans memorial cemeteries
SUBPROGRAM

NUMERIC APPROPRIATION 21 Gifts, grants and bequests

©RevenueandExpenditures  Ptior Year Actuals ~ Base Year Estimate 1st Year Estimate ~2nd Year Estimate

Opening Balance $129,300 $122,500 $120,500 $120,500

Revenue $38,000 .$38,000 $0 $0

Total Revenue $167,300 $160,500 $120,500 $120,500

Expenditures $44,800 $40,000 $0 $0

Total Expenditures ’ $44,800 $40,000 $0 $0

Closing Balance . $122,500 ) $120,500 $120,500 $120,500

Page 53 of 53




Program Revenue

ICODES T . T TmiEs
DEPARTMENT 485  |Department of Veterans Affairs

PROGRAM 04 IVeterans memorial cemeteries
SUBPROGRAM

NUMERIC APPROPRIATION 41 Federal aid; cemetery operations and burials

. 'Revenueand Expenditures -~

1921 Biennial Budget

'_-_.;-_P_-rior'Year. Actuals Base Year 'EStifnate = 1st_Y_é;az_'_'.Eét;'ima:té __.':_chl__Xear.E'sti:r_ri_a:t_'e

Opening Balance $59,300. $43,36b $58,.300 _ B ($192,800)
Revenue $954 900 $955,000 $955,000 $955,000
Totai Revenue $1,014,200 $998,300 $1,013,300 $762,200
Expenditures $970,901 $940,000 $0 $0
Compensation Reserve $0 $0 $12,200 $24,600
Health Insurance Reserves 50 $0 $4,400 $13,300
3003 Full Funding of Continuing Position Salaries $0 $0 $46,300 $46,300
and Fringe Benefits

2000 Adjusted Base Funding Level $0 30 $1,143,200 31,143,200
Total Expenditures $970,901 $940,060 $1,206,100 $1,227.400

Page 54 of 54




Closing Balance $43,299 $58,300 {$192,800) ($465,200}

Page 55 of 55




Decision Item (DIN) - 2000

Decision item (DIN) Title - Adjusted Base Funding Level

NARRATIVE

Adjusted Base Funding Level



Decision Item by Line

1921 Biennial Budget

Sy

DEPARTMENT 485

Department of Veterans Affairs

DECISION ITEM | 2006 |Adjusted Base Funding Level

D Exponditure tema . MstYearCost . . 2ndYearCost
01 Pern*.néne.n.t .Pésitﬂioﬁ. é.al.érié; : $58494500 — $58,4.94,500
02 |Turnover $0 $0
03 |Project Pasition Salaries $16,900 $16,900
04 ILTE/Misc. Salaries $2,298,000 $2,298,000
05 |Fringe Benefits $29,462 300 $29,462 300
06 [Supplies and Services $37,177,900 $37,177,900
07 [Permanent Property $742 500 $742,500
08 |Unalloted Reserve $458,800 $458,800
09 |Aids to Individuals Organizations $4,756,300 $4,756,300
10 |Local Assistance $911,000 $911,000
11 |One-time Financing . $0 | $0
12 |Debt Service $5,149,500 $5,149,500
13 [Fiag restoration 3000 $10,000 $10,000
14 |General fund supplement 5500 $0 $0
15 |Special transfer payments 5900 $117,800 $117.,800
16 $0 $O
17 |Total Cost $139,595,500 $139,595,500

Page 57 of 57




18

Project Positions Authorized

0.00 0.00
19 |Classified Positions Authorized 1,255.70 1.255.70
20 {Unclassified Positions Authorized 6.00 6.00

Page 58 of 58




Decision Item by Numeric

Department of Veterans Affairs

ecision Item/Numeric = 1

2000

01 ‘Veterans homes

04 Cemetery maintenance and $23,200
-beautification; king

§06 Principal repayment and interest; $1.484,400
‘king

10 Aids to indigent veterans. $178,200
18 Skilled nursing operations; CF .$7,796,000
19 Energy costs; Chippewa Falls $200,700

-20 Institutional operations; king $76,145,000

21 Veterans trust fund; nurse stipends - $39,300

22 Veterans home cemetery $5,000

‘operations; king

23 Energy costs; king $3,331,500

24 'Domiciliary operations; Union | $2,591,300

Grove

25 Energy costs; Union Grove $1,113,300°
26 Skilled nursing operations; Union $16,321,600
:: Grove 5
27 Grants to counties $76,200

.28 Food service operations; Union $1 ,836,600:
EGrove

29 State-owned housing maintenance $59,700
:31 Home exchange, kihg $267,700

Page 59 of b9

1921 Biennial Budget

Total© 2nd Year Total

Adjusted Base Funding Level

$23,200

$1,484,400:

$178,200

$7,796,000
$2oo,700§
$76,145,000
$39,300

$5.000

$3,331,600

$2,591,300:

$1.113,300-

$16,321,600

$76,200

$1,836,600.

$59,700

$267,700:

0.00

0.00

0.00-
2.00
0.00.

896.27

0.00

0.00

0.00.

22.95.

1 0.00!

199.08:

0.00

21.00

0.00°

1.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
2.00
0.00
B96.27
0.00

0,00

0.00

22.95

0.00

199.08

0.00

21.00

0.00

1.00




Decision Item by Numeric

Department of Veterans Affairs

02

32 Gifts and bequests; king

33 Self-amortizing facilities; K

34 Gifts and bequests; Union Grove
35 Self-amortizing facilities; UG

36 Grants to local govts

37 Electric energy derived fromr

39 Veteran homes student nurse grant
program

42 Federal projects; king
Veterans homes SubTotal
Leoans and aids to veterans

26 American Indian services
coordinator

27 American Indian grants
37 Public and private receipts

41 Federal aid; veterans programs
and assistance

60 Veterans employ entrep grants

61 Administration of loans and aids to
veterans

64 Subsistence grants

65 Veterans assistance program
receipts

66 Payments to veterans
organizations for claims service

67 County grants

$214,6b0
$627,800
$25,000
$1,491,400
$150,000
$54,000

$94,500

$22,000

$114,149,000

$90,000

$61,200
$18,200

$380,300

$500,000

$9,127,200

$100,000

$115,500
$348,000

$342,400

Page 60 of 80

1921 Biennial Budget

$214,600
$627,800
$25,000
$1,491,400
$150,000
$54,000

$94,500

$22,000

$114,149,000

$90,000

$61,200
$18,200

$380,300

$500,000

$9,127,200

$100,000

$115,500

$348,000

$342,400

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

1,142.30

1.00

0.00
0.00

3.00

0.00

74.15

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.60

1,142.30

1.00

0.00
0.00

3.00

0.00

74.15

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00



Decision Item by Numeric

Department of Veterans Affairs

03

72 Veterans assistance

73 Veteréns assistance program

 77 Military Funeral Honors

80 Veterans transportation grant

81 Veterans' tuition reimbursement
program

83 Loan expenses

‘86 Retraining grant program
8? kFede'raE pér diem paymenté |

89 Assistance to needy veterans

91 Grants nonprofit organizations

-92 Fish and game vouchers

93 Grants io.Camp American Legidn

‘04 Grants American Indian tribes

Loans and aids to veterans
SubTotal

‘Seff-amortizing mortgage loans for
‘veterans :

;61. Fore'clolsure loss payments
:62 Funded reserves

63 General program operations
564 Debt service - tak exempt
65 Debt service - taxable

70 County grants

$823.500

$15,000

$304,500
$300,000

$1,153,100

$50,000

$210,000
$1,343,600;
$870.000

$250,000
$15,0005'

$75,000

$48,800

$16,541,300

$801,000

$50,000

$258,800
$1,059,300

$463,900

$342,400

Page 61 of 61

1921 Biennial Budget

$823,500

$15,000
$304,500:

$300,000

$1,153,100

$50,000

$210,000.
$1,343,600:
$870,000
$250,000§ |
$15,000
$75,000
$48,800°

$16,541,300.

' $801,000

$50,000

$258,800
$1,059,300°
$463,900

$342 400

3.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
| o.oo%'
o.ooi'
000
0.00
0.00.
o_ooé
0.00

81.15

0.00
0.00
230!

0.00°

0.00

0.00

3.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

81.15

0.00-
0.00
230
0.00
0.00

0.00




Decision Item by Numeric

Department of Veterans Affairs

04

05

06

Self-amortizing mortgage loans for
veterans SubTotal

Veterans memorial cemeteries
20 Cemetery operations

41 Federal aid; cemetery operations
and burials

60 Cemetery administration and
maintenance

61 Cemetery energy costs; energy-
related assessments

62 Repayment of principal and
interest

Veterans memorial cemeteries
SubToftal

Wisconsin Veterans Museum

03 Operation of Wisconsin Veteran
62 Veterans museum sales

63 Operation of veterans museum
70 Museum facilities

71 Veterans of World War |

Wisconsin Veterans Museum
SubTotal

Administration
20 Funds rcvd other state agency
Administration SubTotal

Adjusted Base Funding Level
SubTotal

$2,975,400

$277,800

$1,143,200

$554,500

$106,300

$22,700

$2,104,500

$248,500
$170,700
$3,350,800
$52,800
$2,500

$3,825,300

$0
$0

$139,595,500

Page 62 of 62

1921 Biennial Budget

$2,975,400

$277,800

$1,143,200

$554,500

$106,300

$22,700

$2,104,500

$248,500
$170,700
$3,350,800
$52,800
$2,500

$3,825,300

$0

$0

$139,595,500

2,30

4.00

13.80

6.00

0.00

0.00

23.50

0.00

0.00

12.45

0.00

0.00

12.45

0.00
0.00

1,261.70

2.30

4.00

13.50

6.00

0.00

0.00

23.50

0.00
0.00
12.45
0.00
0.00

12.45

0.00
0.00

1,261.70



1921 Biennial Budget
Decision Item by Numeric

Department of Veterans Affairs

Agency Total $139,595,500  $139,595,500 1,261.70. 1,261.70

Page 63 of 63




1921 Biennial Budget
Decision Item by Fund Source

Department of Veterans Affairs

2nd Year Total -

Decision Item 2000 Adjusted Base Funding Level

GPR A $178,200 $178,200 0.00 0.00
GPR S $1,756,100 $1,756,100 0.00 0.00
PR A $61,200 $61,200 0.60 0.00
PR L $226,200 $226,200 0.00 0.00
PR S $112,601,000 $112,601,000 1,147.30 1,147.30
PR Federal S $1,545,500 31,545,500 16.50 16.50
SEG A $4,547,900 $4,547 900 3.00 3.00
SEG L $684,800 $684,800 0.00 0.00
SEG S $16,651,000 $16,651,000 94.90 94.90
SEG S $1,343,600 $1,343,6800 0.00 0.00
Federal
Total $139,595,500 $139,595,500 1,261.70 1,261.70
Agency Total $139,595,500 $139,595,500 1,261.70 1,261.70

Page 64 of 64



Decision Item (DIN) - 3001

Decision ltem (DIN) Title - Turnover Reduction
NARRATIVE

Standard Budget Adjustment - Turnover Reduction




Decision Item by Line

1921 Biennial Budget

lcopEs| . TITLES
DEPARTMENT 485 [Department of Veterans Affairs
| cODES " TITLES

DECISION ITEM I 3001 |Turnover Reduction

- Bxpenditureitems . AMstYearCost  2ndYearCost
01 |Permanent F’ositioﬁ Salaries | $0 | $0
02 |Turnover ($633,200) ($633,200)
03 |Project Position Salaries $0 $0
04 |LTE/Misc. Salaries $0 $0
05 jFringe Benefits $0 $0
06 [Supplies and Services $0 $0
07 |Permanent Property $0 30
08 {Unalloted Reserve $0 $0
09 {Aids to Individuals Organizations $0 $0
10 |Local Assistance $0 $0
11 |One-time Financing $0 $0
12 [Debt Service $0 $0
13 |Flag resteoration 3000 30 $0
14 |General fund supplement 5500 $0 $0
15 |Special transfer payments 5900 $0 $0
16 $0 30
17 |Total Cost ($633,200) ($633,200)

Page 66 of 66




18 |Project Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00
19 |Classified Positions Authorized 10.00 0.00
20 {Unclassified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00

Page 67 of 67




1921 Biennial Budget
Decision Item by Numeric

Department of Veterans Affairs

ngram a . c.s m ItemINumer |c :: 1 stYe ar Tota i2ndYea Total FTE.
g S 3001 SRR RO Tumover Reduct,on
01 Veterans homes
20 Institutional operations; king ($407,200) {$407,200) 0.00 0.00
24 Domiciliary operations; Union Grove ($9,800) {$9,800) 0.00 0.00
26 Skilled nursing operations; Union ($87,000) {$87,000) 0.00 0.00
Grove
Veterans homes SubTotal {$504,000) ($504,000) 0.00 0.00
02 Loans and aids to veterans
61 Administration of loans and aids to ($129,200) {$129,200) 0.00 0.00
veterans
Loans and aids to veterans SubTotal ($129,200) ($129,200) 0.00 0.0
Turnover Reduction SubTotal ($633,200) {$633,200) 0.00 0.00
Agency Total ($633,200)  ($633,200)  0.00  0.00

Page 68 of 68



Decision Iltem by Fund Source

Department of Veterans Affairs

o of Funds st Yoar Total

Decision Item 3001 Turnover Reduction

EPR s ($504,000)

SEG s ($129,200):'

Total - ($633,200)
:Agency Total . | ($633,200)

Page 69 of 69

1921 Biennial Budget

($504,000). 0.00.  0.00
($129,200) 000 0.00
($633,200) 0.00  0.00

{$633,200) 0.00 0.00




Decision Item (DIN) - 3003

Decision Item (DIN) Title - Full Funding of Continuing Position Salaries and Fringe
Benefits

NARRATIVE

Standard Budget Adjustment - Full Funding of Continuing Position Salaries and Fringe Benefits



Decision Item by Line 1921 Biennial Budget

DEPARTMENT 485 |Department of Veterans Affairs
CODES| = . TITLES. _
DECISION ITEM 3003 ]Full Funding of Continuing Pasition Salaries and Fringe
Benefils

01 F;ermanen..t.i.:'os.it:ion Sélaries | — ($2,547,106) — ($2.,.54.7.,100)
02 {Turnover $0 $0
03. {Project Position Salaries $0 $0
04 |LTE/Misc. Salaries $0 $0
05 |Fringe Benefits ($443,800) {$443,800)
06 |Supplies and Services $0 $0
07 |Permanent Property $0 $0
08 |Unalloted Reserve $0 $0
08 |Aids to individuals Organizations 30 $0
10 |Local Assistance $0 $0
11 |One-time Financing $0 $0
12 |Debt Service 30 $0
13 |Flag restoration 3000 $0 30
14 |General fund supplement 5500 $0 $0
16 |Special transfer payments 5800 $0 $0
16 $0 30
17 |Total Cost {$2,950,900) {$2,990,900)

Page 71 of 71




18

Project Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00
19 |Classified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00
20 |Unclassified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00

Page 72 of 72




1921 Biennial Budget
Decision Item by Numeric

Department of Veterans Affairs

Fuli Funding of Conﬁnuing Position Salaries and
Fringe Benefits

01 Veterans homes
18 Skilled nursing operations; CF $3.900 $3.0000 000  0.00
20 Institutional operations; King ($2,328,400) ($2,328,400) 0.00 0.00
24 Domiciliary operations; Union Grove ($147,100) ($147,100)  0.00 0.00
26 Skilled nursing operations; Union ($492,800) ($492,800)  0.00 0.00°
Grove
128 Food service operations; Union ($10,300) {$10,300) 0.00 0.00
iGrove : :
31 Home exchange; king ($2.800) ($2,800) 0.00 0.00
Veterans homes SubTotal {$2,977,500) {$2,977,500) 0.00: 0.00
02 :Loans and aids to veteréné
26 American Indian services $8,200 $8,200 0.00 0.00
coordinator
41 Federal aid; veterans programs and $28,100. $28,100 0.00 0.00
-assistance 3 :
61 Administration of loans and aids to ($306,600): ($306,600)? 0.00° 0.00
veterans . '
72 Veterans assistance $23,100 | $23,100 0.00 0.00
‘Loans and aids to veterans SubTotal ($247,200) {$247,200) 0.00 0.00
03 Self-amortizing mortgage loans for
-veterans
.63 General program operations $150,200 $150,200 0.00 0.00

Page 73 0of 73




Decision Item by Numeric

Department of Veterans Affairs

Self-amortizing mortgage loans for
veterans SubTotai

04 Veterans memorial cemeteries
20 Cemetery operations

41 Federat aid; cemetery operations
and burials

60 Cemetery administration and
maintenance

Veterans memorial cemeteries
SubTotal

05 Wisconsin Veterans Museum
63 Operation of veterans museum

Wisconsin Veterans Museum
SubTotal

Full Funding of Continuing Position
Salaries and Fringe Benefits
SubTotal

Agency Total

$150,200

$14,300

$46,300

$33,700

$94,300

($10,700)

($10,700)

($2,990,900)

($2,990,900)

Page 74 of 74

1921 Biennial Budget

$150,200

$14,300

$46,300

$33,700

$94,300

($10,700)

($10,700)

{$2,990,900)

{$2,990,300)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00



Decision Item by Fund Source

Department of Veterans Affairs

Decision ltem :

?Agency Total

3003 - FuII F.unc;ing“of ContmumgPomhonSaiarles and Frmge Benefits .-
PR S ($2,955,000) (52,955000)  0.00°  0.00
PR Federal S 574,400 $74,400. 000 000
SEG A $23,100 $23,100° 000 000
SEG s (5133,400)? ($133,400) 000 0.0
Total ($2,990,900) ($2,990,900) 0.00 0.0

($2,990,900) ($2,990,900) 000  0.00

Page 75 0of 75

1921 Biennial Budget




Decision Item (DIN) - 3007

Decision Item (DIN) Title - Overtime

NARRATIVE

Standard Budget Adjustment - Overtime



Decision Item by Line

1921 Biennial Budget

|cobes|] - TmEs o o
DEPARTMENT 485 |Department of Veterans Affairs
CODES . TITLES

DECISION ITEM 3007 [Overtime

o Ex:hél_l_cl__i_t:Ur_e_ 'i_t__er_ns . o ‘st Year Cost - - 2nd Y_e.-__a_r_'-Cost_ :
01 Perménent F’ésition Saiarié; $943,906 — $:9;13;900
02 |Turnover $0 $0
03 }Project Position Salaries $0 $0
04 |LTE/Misc. Salaries %0 30
05 [Fringe Benefits $148,600 $148,600
06 |Supplies and Services $0 $0
07 |Permanent Property 30 $0
08 jUnalloted Reserve $0 $0
09 |Aids to Individuals Organizations 50 $0
10 |Locai Assistance 30 $0
11 {One-time Financing $0 $0
12 |Debt Service $0 $0
13 |Flag restoration 3000 30 30
14 |General fund supplement 5500 $0 $0
15 [Special transfer payments 5900 $0 -$0
16 $0 $0
17 {Total Cost $1,092,500 $1,092,500

Page 77 of 77




18

Project Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00
19 |Classified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00
20 |Unclassified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00

Page 78 of 78




Decision ltem by Numeric

Department of Veterans Affairs

01

‘Veterans homes
20 Institutional operations; king
;24 Domiciliary operations, Union Grove

26 Skilled nursing operations; Union
-Grove

Vetérans homes SubTotaI

Overtime SubTotal

Agency Total

Overtime

$500,000
' $142,500

$450,000

$1,092,500

$1,092,500

$1,092,500-

Page 79 of 79

1921 Biennial Budget

$500,000

$142,500

$450,000

$1,092,500

$1,092,500'

$1,092,500

0.00°

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00:

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00




1921 Biennial Budget

Decision Item by Fund Source

Department of Veterans Affairs

Source of Funds  1st Year Total

Decision ltem 3007 Overtime

PR S $1.,092,500 $1,092 500 0.00 0.00
Total $1,092,500 $1,092,500 0.00 0.00
Agency Total $1,092,500 $1,092,500 0.00 0.00

Page 80 of 80



Decision Item (DIN) - 3008

Decision Item (DIN) Title - Night and Weekend Differential Pay

NARRATIVE

Standard Budget Adjustment - Night and Weekend Differential Pay




Decision Item by Line

1921 Biennial Budget

| CODES' _ L TITLES
DEPARTMENT 485  [Department of Veterans Affairs
| copes | . TITLES

DECISION ITEM | 3008 |Night and Weekend Differential Pay

Expenditure items 1st Year Cost - 2nd __Ye.ar Cost
01 |Permanent Position Salaries $1,893,100 $1,893,100
02 |Turnover $0 $0
03 |Project Position Salaries $0 30
04 |LTE/Misc. Salaries $0 30
06 |Fringe Benefits $298,100 $298,100
06 [Supplies and Services $0 $0
07 |Permanent Property $0 $0
08 |Unalloted Reserve $0 $0
09 lAids to Individuals Organizations $0 30
10 [Local Assistance $0 $0
11 {One-time Financing $0 $0
12 |Debt Service $0 $0
13 |Flag restoration 3000 $0 $0
14 |General fund supplement 5500 $0 $0
15 |Special transfer payments 5900 $0 $0
16 $0 $0
17 |Total Cost $2,191,200 $2,191,200

Page 82 of 82



18 |Project Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00
19 |Classified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00
20 |Unclassified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00

Page 83 of 83




Decision Item by Numeric

Department of Veterans Affairs

Program

01 Veterans homes
20 Institutional operations; king
24 Domiciliary operations; Union Grove

26 Skilled nursing operations; Union
Grove

Veterans homes SubTotal

Night and Weekend Differential Pay
SubTotal

Agency Total

st Year Total

$1,807,200
$75,900

$308,100

$2,191,200

$2,191,200

$2,191,200

Page 84 of 84

1921 Biennial Budget

Night and Weekend Differential Pay

$1,807,200
$75,200

$308,100

$2,191,200

$2,191,200

$2,191,200

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00



1921 Biennial Budget

Decision Item by Fund Source

Department of Veterans Affairs

Source of Funds 15t Year Total
Decision Item 3008 o nght andWeekenlefferentlal Pay -
PR s $2191200 $2,191,200 000  0.00
Total $2,191,200 $2,191,200 o.oué 0.00

Agency Total . o $2,191,200 $2,191,200 0.00  0.00

Page 85 of 85




Decision Item (DIN) - 3010

Decision item (DIN) Title - Full Funding of Lease and Directed Moves Costs

NARRATIVE

Standard Budget Adjustment - Full Funding of Lease and Directed Moves Costs



Decision Item by Line

1921 Biennial Budget

[cobes] " TimLes
DEPARTMENT 485 |Department of Veterans Affairs
coos|  vmes

DECISION ITEM 3010 {Full Funding of Lease and Directed Moves Costs

. Expenditureitems . fstYearCost
07 [Permanent Position Salaries | %] 50
02 |Turnover $0 $0
03 |Project Position Salaries 50 $0
04 |LTE/Misc. Salal;ies $0 $0
05 |Fringe Benefits $0 $0
06 |Supplies and Services $39,400 $93,700
07 |Permanent Property $0 $0
08 |Unalloted Reserve $0 $0
09 |Aids to Individuals Organizations $0 $0
10 [Local Assistance $0 $0
11 |One-time Financing $0 $0
12 |Debt Service $0 $0
13 |Flag restoration 3000 $0 30
14 |General fund supplement 5500 $0 $0
15 |Special transfer payments 5900 $0 $0
16 $0 $0
17 {Total Cost $39,400 $93,700

Page 87 of 87




18

Project Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00
19 IClassified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00
20 |Unclassified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00

Page 88 of 88




Decision Iltem by Numeric

Department of Veterans Affairs

1921 Biennial Budget

01 ‘Veterans homes

20 Institutional operations; king

. * Veterans homes SubTotal
02 jLoans and aids to veterans

'61 Administration of loans and aids to
‘veterans

j Loan's and aids to veterans SubTotai :

Full Funding of Lease and Directed
Moves Costs SubTotal

Agency Total

Page 89 of 89

$3,200

$3,200

$386,200

$36,200°

$39,400

$39,400

$7,700.

$7,700.

$86,000

$86,000

$93,700

$93,700°

Full Funding of Lease and Directed Moves Costs

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.c0

0.00:




1921 Biennial Budget

Decision Iltem by Fund Source

Department of Veterans Affairs

2nd Year Total

Decision Item 3010 Full Funding of Lease and Directed Moves Costs

PR S $3,200 $7,700 0.00 0.00
SEG s $36,200 $86,000 0.00 0.00
Total  $39,400 $93,700 0.00 0.00
Agency Total $39,400 $93,700 0.00 0.00

Page 90 of 90



Decision Item (DIN) - 3011

Decision ltem (DIN) Title - Minor Transfers Within the Same Alpha Appropriation
NARRATIVE

Standard Budget Adjustment - Minor Transfers Within the Same Alpha Appropriation




Decision Item by Line

1921 Biennial Budget

|copEs | L TITLES
DEPARTMENT 485 |Department of Veterans Affairs

coes | ~ Tmes
DECISION ITEM 3011 |Minor Transfers Within the Same Alpha Appropriation

E?(p_eﬁQitnre-itgms'__“' R st Year Cost 2ndYearC05t
01 |Permanent Posifion éa!afies | ;$.D $0
02 |Turnover $0 $0
03 |Project Position Salaries $0 $0
04 |LTE/Misc. Salaries $0 $0
05 |Fringe Benefits 30 $0
06 |Supplies and Services 30 $0
07 {Permanent Property 30 $0
08 jUnalloted Reserve $0 $0
09 [Aids to Individuals Organizations $0 50
10 [Local Assistance $0 $0
11 |One-time Financing 30 30
12 |Debt Service $0 $0
13 |Flag restoration 3000 30 $0
14 |General fund supplement 5500 30 $0
15 |Special transfer payments 5800 $0 $0
16 $0 $0
17 [Total Cost $0 $0

Page 92 of 92



18 |Project Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00
19 {Classified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00
20 |Unclassified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00

Page 93 of 83




Decision Item by Numeric

Department of Veterans Affairs

3011

01 Veterans homes
24 Domiciliary operations; Union Grove

26 Skilled nursing operations; Union
Grove

28 Food service operations; Union
Grove

Veterans homes SubTotal

Minor Transfers Within the Same
Alpha Appropriation SubTotal

Agency Totail

$365,300

$1,461,000

($1,826,300)

$0

$0

$0

Page 94 of 84

1921 Biennial Budget

| 2nd Year Total

Miror Transfers Within the Same Alpha
Appropriation

$365,300

$1,461,000

($1,826,300)

$0

$0

$0

4.00

17.00

(21.00)

0.00

0.0C

0.00

4.00

17.00

(21.00)

0.00

0.00

0.00



1921 Biennial Budget
Decision Item by Fund Source

Department of Veterans Affairs

Source of Funds st Year Total

Decision Item 3011 Minor Transfers Within the Same Alpha Appropriation
PR s 0 $0 000  0.00
Total | $0° $0 0.00  0.00°

Agency Total - $0 ‘ $0 000  0.00

Page 95 0of 95




Decision Item (DIN) - 6001

Decision Item (DIN) Title - Reallocation of 20.485 (d) Cemetery maintenance and
beautification; King

NARRATIVE

This decision item requests to transfer spending authority from GPR numeric/alpha appropriation 104 -
20.485(d) Cemetery maintenance and beautification; King to a requested new GPR numeric/alpha
appropriation of 401 - 20.485(a) Cemetery maintenance and beautification; King, to align the cemetery
operations within program four (4).



Decision Item by Line

DEPARTMENT 485  JDepartment of Veterans Affairs
|copes] T TITLES.

DECISION ITEM ‘ 6001 |Reallocation of 20.485 (d) Cemetery maintenance and

-1beautification; King

1921 Biennial Budget

. Expenditure items . MstYearCost 2nd Year Cost
01 |Permanent Position Salaries $0 $0
02 |Turnover $0 $0
03 [Project Position Salaries $0 $0
04 |LTE/Misc. Salaries $0 $0
05 [Fringe Benefits 30 $0
06 |Supplies and Services $0 30
07 |Permanent Property 30 $0
08 |Unalloted Reserve $0 $0
09 |Aids to Individuals Organizations $0 $0
10 {lLocal Assistance $0 $0
11 {One-time Financing $0 30
12 |Debt Service $0 $0
13 |Flag restoration 3000 $0 $0
14 |General fund supplement 5500 $0 $0
15 {Special transfer payments 5800 $0 30
16 30 $0
17 {Total Cost $0 $0

Page 97 of 97




18

Project Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00
19 [Classified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00
20 |Unclassified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00

Page 98 of 98




1921 Biennial Budget
Decision Item by Numeric

Department of Veterans Affairs

1st Year 2nd Year.
Eo

Reallocation of 20.485 (d) Cemetery maintenance
and beautification; King

01 ."Veterans homes

04 Cemetery maintenance and _ ($23,200) ($23,200) | 0.00 0.00
beautification; king
Veterans homes SubTotal ($23,200) ($23,200)  0.00 0.00
.04 _Veterans mer.no.r.iﬂé-'l. .(.:é.l.netéries
501 Cemetery maintenance and beaut : $23,200 $23,200 0.00. 0.00
Veterans memorial cemeteries $23,200 $23,200 0.00 0.00
SubTotal : :
Reallocation of 20.485 {d) Cemetery $0- $0 0.00 0.00
: maintenance and beautification; King
: SubTotal :
Agency Total ’ $0 C$0 000 000

Page 99 of 99




1921 Biennial Budget
Decision Item by Fund Source

Department of Veterans Affairs

‘Source of Funds 1st Year Total ~ 2nd "Yﬁe_aj__r"_"_"l‘__c:_i_t_gli._'__

Decision item | 6001 Reallocation of 20.485 (d) Cemetery maintenance and
beautification; King
GPR S $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total $0 $0 0.00 0.00

Agency Total $0 $0 0.00 0.00

Page 100 of
100



Decision Item (DIN) - 6002

Decision Item (DIN) Title - Increasing Wisconsin Veterans Home at Union Grove
information technology operation budget

NARRATIVE

This decision item requests an increase in the information technology budget for the Wisconsin Veterans
Home at Union Grove by $65,000 PR annually ($130,000 biennially). This supports the IT infrastructure
replacement cycle, new hardware and software needs, and the increasing technology demands of nursing
home operations.




Decision Item by Line

1921 Biennial Budget

| CoDES - TITLES
DEPARTMENT 485 |Department of Veterans Affairs
|copEs| - Times

DECISION ITEM 6002 |increasing Wisconsin Veterans Home at Union Grove

information technology operation budget

.. Expenditureitems. . . . fstYearCost . 2nd YearCost -
o1 Permanéﬁt Positi.c.J:.w. é.a;lari{.as. — — .. $b — $0
02 |Turnover $0 30
03 |Project Position Salaries $0 $0
04 [LTEMisc. Salaries $0 $0
08 |Fringe Benefits $0 $0
06 |Suppties and Services $65,000 $65,000
07 |Permanent Property $0 $0
08 [Unalloted Reserve $0 $0
09 [Aids to individuals Organizations $0 $0
10 |Local Assistance $0 $0
11 |One-time Financing $0 $0
12 |Debt Service 50 $0
13 Flag restoration 3000 30 $0
14 |General fund supplement 5500 $0 $0
15 |Special transfer payments 5900 $0 $0
16 $0 30

Page 102 of
102




17 |Total Cost $65,000 $65,000
18 |Project Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00
19 |Classified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00
20 Unclassified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00

Page 103 of
103




Decision Iltem by Numeric

Department of Veterans Affairs

Program ' Decision tem/Numeric

6002

01 Veterans homes

26 Skilled nursing operations; Union
Grove

Veterans homes SubTotal

Increasing Wisconsin Veterans Home
at Union Grove information
technology operation budget SubTotal

Agency Total

. 1stYearTotal 2nd Yea

1921 Biennial Budget

| FTE  FTE

Increasing Wisconsin Veterans Home at Union
Grove information technoiogy operation budget

$65,000 $65,000 0.00 0.00

$65,000 $65,000 0.00 0.00

$65,000 $65,000 0.¢0 0.00

$65,000 $65,000 0.00 0.00

Page 104 of 104



1921 Biennial Budget

Decision Item by Fund Source

Department of Veterans Affairs

‘Decision Item 6002

PR
Total

EAgency Total

Increasing Wisconsin Veterans Home at Union Grove
information technology operation budget

s | $65000 $65,000 0.00°  0.00
$65,000 $65,000 0.00  0.00
$65,000- $65,000 0.00  0.00

Page 105 of

105




Decision Item (DIN) - 6003

Decision Item (DIN) Title - Reallocate King IT position to Central Office for Agency
wide duties

NARRATIVE

This decision item requests reallocation of 1.0 FTE position to an agency-wide IS Data Services Specialist.
The position would be reallocated from King to Central Office with responsibilities including all aspects of
database management from SQL Server installation, management, performance tuning, database
encryption, etc. in addition, this position would also serve as WDVA's lead Business Intelligence person
responsible for all data requests, creating dashboards, reporting, etc.



Decision Item by Line

1921 Biennial Budget

DEPARTMENT 485  jDepartment of Veterans Affairs
copes|{ L TITLES:. o
DECISION ITEM 6003 |Reallocate King IT position fo Central Office for Agency

wide duties

[ Expendirsitome 1 et YearGost - Znd Year Cost
1 Perménént l;o.s.,i.tit.jn..‘.s.éia:rieé — $19,5bd | — .$19,500
02 |Turnover $0 $0
03 |Project Position Salaries $0 $0
04 |LTE/Misc. Salaries $0 $0
05 |Fringe Benefits $0 $100
06 |Supplies and Services $0 $0
07 {Permanent Property $0 $0
08 {Unalloted Reserve $0 $0
09 |Aids to Individuals Organizations $0 $0
10 |Local Assistance $0 $0
11 |One-time Financing $0 $0
12 |Debt Service $0 30
13 Fla;_:; restoration 3000 $0 $0
14 |General fund supplement 5500 30 $0
15 |Special transfer payments 5900 $0 $0
16 30 $0

Page 107 of
107




17 |Total Cost $19,500 $19,600
18 |Project Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00
19 |Classified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00
20 {Unclassified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00

Page 108 of
108



1921 Biennial Budget
Decision Item by Numeric

Department of Veterans Affairs

st Year 2nd Year

‘Reallocate King IT position to Central Office for
Agency wide duties

01 Veterans homes
120 Institutional operations; king {$10,000) {$10,000) {0.28) | (0.28)
fé4 Domiciliary operations; Union Grove | $1,000 $1,100 0.01 0.01
26 Skilled nursing operations: Union . $5,300 $5300  0.05 0.05
-Grove
Veterans homes SubTotal ($3,700) ($3,600)  (0.22).  (0.22)
02 ‘Loans énd aids to veterans
61 Administration of loans and aids to $23,200 $23200  022° 022
veterans :
Loans and aids to veterans SubTotal $23,200: $23,200 0.22. 0.22
'Reallocate King IT position to Central - $19,500  $19,600.  0.000  0.00
Office for Agency wide duties -
SubTotal
Agency Total $19,500 $19,600 0.00 0.00

Page 109 of 109




1921 Biennial Budget

Decision Item by Fund Source

Department of Veterans Affairs

Source of Funds st Year Total

Decision Item 6003 Reallocate King IT position to Central Office for Agency wide

duties
PR S ($3,700) {$3,600) (0.22) {0.22)
SEG S $23,200 $23,200 0.22 0.22
Total $19,500 $19,600 0.00 0.00
Agency Total $19,500 $19,600 0.00 0.00
Page 110 of

110



Decision Item (DIN) - 6004

Decision Item {DIN) Title - Continuation of VORP Program

NARRATIVE

This decision item requests $2,323,600 GPR over the FY19-21 biennium for the continuation of the Veterans
Outreach and Recovery Program (VORP) Pilot Program that was passed with ACT 295, utilizing
numeric/alpha appropriation 203 - 20.485(c). It sunsets on 06/30/2019. This on-going permanent funding
request includes changing the eight (8) project positions approved in ACT 295 to permanent FTE and adding
two (2) additional FTE, for a total of ten (10) FTE.




Decision Item by Line

1921 Biennial Budget

CODES| =

. TITLES -

DEPARTMENT 485

Department of Veterans Affairs

[cobes|

TITLES

DECISION ITEM | 6004 | Continuation of VORP Program

. Expenditure items i ‘ 1st :Year. Cost 2nd YearCost
01 |Permanent Poéition Salaries $436,800 $456,600
02 {Turnover $0 $0
03 |Project Position Salaries $0 30
04 |LTEMisc. Salaries $0 $0
05 |Fringe Benefits $225,000 $235,200
06 {Supplies and Services $485,000 $485,000
07 |Permanent Property $0 30
08 [UnaHoted Reserve 30 $0
09 |{Aids to Individuals Organizations $0 $0
10 [Local Assistance $0 $0
11 |One-time Financing 30 $0
12 {Debt Service $0 $0
13 |Flag restoration 3000 $0 $0
14 |General fund supplement 5500 50 $0
15 |Special transfer payments 5900 $0 $0
16 $0 $0
17 |Total Cost $1,146,800 $1,176,800

Page 112 of
112



18 |Project Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00
19 |Classified Positions Authorized 10.00 10.00
20 |Unclassified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00

Page 113 of
113




Decision Item by Numeric

Department of Veterans Affairs

1921 Biennial Budget

6004

Continuation of VORP Program

02 Loans and aids to veterans
03 Veterans outreach and recovery $1,146,800
Loans and aids to veterans SubTotal $1,146,800
Continuation of VORP Program $1,146,800
SubTotal

Agency Total

$1,146,800

Page 114 of 114

$1,176,800
$1,176,800

$1,176,800

$1,176,800

10.00

10.00

10.00

10.00

10.00

10.00

10.00 -

10.00



1921 Biennial Budget
Decision Item by Fund Source

Department of Veterans Affairs

cofFunds 1stYearTowl  2ndYearToal FTE

Decision Item 6004 | Contmuatlon ofVORP Program o
;GPR 'é's $1,146,800 $1,176,800 10.000  10.00
Total ; $1,146,800° $1,176,800 xo.oo: 10.00.

Agency Total | . $1,146800 $1,176,800 1000  10.00

Page 115 of
115




Decision item (DIN) - 6005

Decision Item (DIN) Title - Additional spending authority for beautician services

NARRATIVE

This decision item requests an increase of $22,500 PR in FY2020 and $22,500 in FY2021 to reflect
increased costs to provide beautician services to the increasing population of female members at the
Veterans Home at Union Grove.



Decision Item by Line

- 1921 Biennial Budget

DEPARTMENT 485  {Department of Veterans Affairs
cobes| - U TITLES:
DECISION ITEM 6005 JAdditional spending authority for beautician services

: 'E)ﬁ'pé_pditqrg___itéms_- s L '__'1_st__Y__e§r; Coat o ':::}g:nj_d ‘keér Cost
01 Perr.l:we.zﬁ.eﬁt P.(.J;sit.i.o.n;é.alé.ries” — — $0 — $0
02 {Turnover $0 30
03 |Project Position Salaries $0 $0
04 |LTE/Misc. Salaries $0 $0
05 |Fringe Benefits 30 $0
06 {Supplies and Services $22,500 $22,500
07 {Permanent Propérty $0 30
08 |Unalloted Reserve $0 30
09 |Aids to Individuals Organizations $0 $0
10 [Local Assistance $0 $0
11 |One-time Financing 30 $0
12 |Debt Service 50 $0
13 |Flag restoration 3000 $0 $0
14 |General fund supplement 5500 $0 $0
15 |Special fransfer payments 5900 $0 $0
16 $0 $0
17 |Total Cost $22,500 $22,500

Page 117 of
117




18

Project Positions Authorized

0.00 0.60
19 [Classified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00
20 |Unclassified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00

Page 118 of
118




1921 Biennial Budget
Decision ltem by Numeric

Department of Veterans Affairs

. dstYear 2nd Year
‘'otal 2nd Year Total - ' FTE

Item/Numeric

:Additional spending authority for beautician

services
01 ?Veteféms homes

5'26 Skilled nursing operations, Union $22,500 $22,500 0.00 0.00

Grove ;
Veterans homes SubTotal $22,500 $22,500 000  0.00
Additional spending authority for ~ $22,500 $22,500 000  0.00

beautician services SubTotal

" Agency Total $22,500° $22,500 000 0.0

Page 119 of 119




1921 Biennial Budget

Decision Item by Fund Source

Department of Veterans Affairs

'31]3_.-_0-9r:ce...o_f.!t“"iln,. s .1IstYe "

Decision Item 6005 Additional spending authority for beautician services

PR S $22,500 $22,500 0.00 0.00

Total $22,500 $22,500 0.00 0.00

Agency Total $22 500 $22,500 0.00 0.00
Page 120 of

120



Decision Item (DIN) - 6007

Decision Item (DIN) Title - Additional spending authority for agency staffing costs

NARRATIVE

This decision item requests additional spending authority of $250,000 PR in FY2020 and $250,000 PR in
FY2021 to reflect increased costs associated with the utilization of contracted supplemental nurse staffing.




Decision Item by Line

1921 Biennial Budget

cobes| tmes
DEPARTMENT 485  |Department of Veterans Affairs

CODES ]  TITLES
DECISION ITEM 6007 |Additional spending authority for agency staffing costs

7 Expenditureitems . AstYearCost ' 2ndYearCost =
01 |Permanent Position Salaries $0 l §0
02 [Turnover $0 $0
03 |Project Position Salaries $0 $0
04 {LTE/Misc. Salaries $0 30
05 [Fringe Benefits $0 50
06 [Supplies and Services $250,000 $250,000
07 |Permanent Property $0 30
08 |Unalloted Reserve $0 $0
09 |Aids to Individuals Organizations $0 30
10 |Local Assistance $0 30
11 |One-time Financing $0 $0
12 [Debt Service $0 30
13 {Flag restoration 3000 $0 $0
14 tGeneral fund supplement 5500 $0 30
15 |Special transfer payments 5900 $0 30
16 $0 $0
17 |Total Cost $250,000 $250,000

Page 122 of
122



18 |Project Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00
19 iClassified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00
20 |Unclassified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00

Page 123 of
123




1921 Biennial Budget

Decision Item by Numeric

Department of Veterans Affairs

Program  Decision Item/Numeric
6007 Additional spending authority for agency staffing
costs
01 Veterans homes
26 Skilled nursing operations: Union $250,000 $250,000 0.00 0.00
Grove
Veterans homes SubTotal $250,000 $250,000 0.00 0.00
Additional spending authority for $250,000 $250,000 0.00 0.00
agency staffing costs SubTotal
Agency Total $250,000 $250,000 0.00 0.00

Page 124 of 124



1921 Biennial Budget

Decision Iltem by Fund Source

Department of Veterans Affairs

Decision ltem 6007 Additional spending authority for agency staffing costs
PR s $250,000 $250,000 000  0.00°
Total $250,000 $250,000. 000  0.00
Agency Total ] $250,000 ~ $250,000 0.00  0.00
Page 125 of

125




Decision ltem (DIN) - 6008

Decision ltem (DIN) Title - Additional spending authority due to increased
maintenance costs

NARRATIVE

This decision item requests an increase for building maintenance funding at Union Grove by $150,000 in
FY2020 and $150,000 in FY2021 to cover the costs of unexpected/emergency repairs.



Decision Item by Line

1921 Biennial Budget

DEPARTMENT 485  |Department of Veterans Affairs

DECISION ITEM | 6008 |Additional spending authority due to increased

maintenance costs

. | ._:_:..f EXP?"_dituf_e-ifé_T“S--:. o 1st Year G o_s't___.- . '_:'_..-én d \__fear Cost |
01 éermanent. Positioﬁ Saiariés ” $0 $0
02 |Turnover $0 $0
03 |Project Position Salaries $0 $0
04 |LTE/Misc. Salaries $0 $0
05 |Fringe Benefits $0 30
06 |Supplies and Services $150,000 $150,000
07‘ Permanent Property $0 $0
08 |Unalloted Reserve $0 $0
09 |Aids to Individuals Organizations $0 $0
10 iLocal Assistance $0 $0
11 |One-time Financing $0 $0
12 |Debt Service $0 $0
13 {Flag restoration 3000 $0 $0
14 |General fund supplement 5500 $0 $0
15 |Special transfer payments 5900 $0 $0
16 $0 $0

Page 127 of
127




17 |Total Cost $150,000 $150,000
18 |Project Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00
18 |Classified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00
20 |Unclassified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00

Page 128 of
128



1921 Biennial Budget
Decision Item by Numeric

Department of Veterans Affairs

Program

Additional spending authority due to increased
‘maintenance costs

01 ‘.Veterans homes |

26 Skilled nursing operations; Union $150,000 $150,000 0.00 0.00
‘Grove
* Veterans homes SubTotal $150,000 $150,000 000  0.00
_ Additional spending authority dueto ~ $150,000 $150,000 000  0.00
increased maintenance costs
SubTotal

Agency Total $150,0000  $150,000° 0.00. 0.00

Page 129 of 129




1921 Biennial Budget

Decision Item by Fund Source

Department of Veterans Affairs

Source of Funds fstYearTotal  ZndYearTol FTE.  FIE

Decision Item 6008 Additionat spending authority due to increased maintenance
costs

PR S $150,000 $150,000 €.00 0.00
Total $150,000 $150,000 0.00 0.00

Agency Total $150,000 $150,000 0.00 0.00

Page 130 of
130



Decision ltem (DIN) - 6009

Decision Item (DIN) Title - Increase Spending Authority to cover the use of
contracted agency staffing

NARRATIVE

This decision item requests an increase in spending authority of $500,000 PR in FY2020 and $500,000 in
FY2021 to reflect increased costs associated with the utilization of contracted supplemental nurse staffing.




Decision Item by Line

1921 Biennial Budget

CODES| '~ TITLES
DEPARTMENT 485 |Department of Veterans Affairs

CODES i UTITLES oL
DECISION ITEM 6009 |Increase Spending Authority to cover the use of

contracted agency staffing

... Expenditureitems’ . . . 0 ._:1'_$_t Year Cost ' . ~.2nd Year Cost -
01 |Permanent Position .Salaries $0 — $0
02 |Turnover $0 30
03 |Project Position Salaries 30 $0
04 {LTE/Misc. Salaries 30 30
05 [Fringe Benefits $0 $0
06 [Supplies and Services $500,000 $500,000
07 [Permanent Property $0 $0
08 {Unalioted Reserve $0 $0
09 |Aids to Individuals Organizations 30 30
10 [Local Assistance $0 $0
11 |One-time Financing $0 $0
12 |Debt Service $0 $0
13 |Fiag restoration 3000 $0 $0
14 |General fund supplement 5500 $0 $0
15 |Special transfer payments 5900 $0 $0
16 $0 $0

Page 132 of
132




17 {Total Cost $500,000 $500,000
18 |Project Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00
19 |Classified Positions Authorized 0.00 O.QO
20 Unclassified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00

Page 133 of
133




1921 Biennial Budget

Decision Item by Numeric

Department of Veterans Affairs

Increase Spending Authority to cover the use of
contracted agency staffing

01 Veterans homes
20 Institutional operations; king $500,000 $500,000 0.00 0.00
Veterans homes SubTotal $500,000 - $500,000 0.00 0.00
increase Spending Authority to cover $500,000 $500,000 0.00 0.00
the use of contracted agency staffing
SubTotal
Agency Total $500,000 $500,000 0.00 0.00

Page 134 of 134



1921 Biennial Budget

Decision Item by Fund Source

Department of Veterans Affairs

:Decision ltem 6009 increase Spending Authority to cover the use of contracted
agency staffing

PR s $500,000: $500,000 0.00  0.00

Total e $500,000' $500,000 000  0.00

‘Agency Total . $500,000 $500,000 | 0.00 | 0.00
Page 135 of

135




Decision Item (DIN) - 6010

Decision Item (DIN) Title - Increase spending authority for maintenance of
biomedical equipment

NARRATIVE

This decision itern requests increased spending authority of $145,650 PR in FY2020 and $145,650 PR in
FY2021 for the contracted maintenance, inspection and minor repairs of the biomedical equipment at the
Wisconsin Veterans Home at King (WVHK). The WVHK has over 3000 speciaity nurse care equipment
items.



Decision Item by Line

1921 Biennial Budget

GoDES| . . TTLES o
DEPARTMENT 485 Department of Veterans Affairs

copEs| v ULTITLES _ _
DECISION ITEM 6010 |Increase spending authority for maintenance of

biomedical equipment

01 Pernﬂan.e.nt éoéitién SéEaries $0 | | $0
02 |Turnover $0 $0
03 |Project Position Salaries $0 $0
04 |LTE/Misc. Salaries $0 30
05 |Fringe Benefits $0 $0
06 |Supplies and Services $145,700 $145,700
07 {Permanent Property 50 $0
08 {Unalloted Reserve ‘$0 $0
09 |Aids to Individuals Organizations $0 $0
10 |Local Assistance $0 $0
11 [One-time Financing $0 30
12 |Debt Service $0 $0
13 |Flag restoration 3000 30 $0
14 1General fund supplement 5500 $0 $0
15 |Special transfer payments 5900 $0 $0
16 $0 $0

Page 137 of
137




17 1Total Cost $145,700 $145,700
18 |Project Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00
19 |Classified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00
20 |Unclassified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00

Page 138 of
138



1921 Biennial Budget
Decision Item by Numeric

Department of Veterans Affairs

6016 Increase spending authority for maintenance of

biomedical equipment
01 Veterans homes

20 Institutional operations; king ' $145,700 $145700.  0.00. 0.00
Veterans homes SubTotal $145,700 $145700 0.00° 0.0

Increase spending authority for $145,700 $145700  0.000  0.00
‘maintenance of biomedical equipment :

' SubTotal

Agency Total $145,700  $145,700 0.00 0.00°

Page 139 of 139




1921 Biennial Budget

Decision Item by Fund Source

Department of Veterans Affairs

‘Source 1

Decision Item 6010 Increase spending authority for maintenance of biomedical

equipment
PR S $145,700 $145700 0.00 0.00
Total $145,700 $145,700 0.00 0.00
Agency Total $145,700 $145,700 0.00 0.00

Page 140 of
140



Decision Item (DIN) - 6012

Decision Item {DIN) Title - Benefits Supplement

NARRATIVE

This decision item requests the creation ofé zero dollar, sum-sufficient GPR appropriation in program two (2)
to pay any general veterans benefits program deficiencies. The new appropriation will be alpha {a) and
numeric 201.




BASE BUDGET REVIEW REPORTS

BASE BUDGET REVIEW WORKSHEET

’ Agency Number: 485 | Agency Name: Department of Veterans Affairs

| Date of Report:08-28-18 | Fiscal Years Covered:FY2016, 2017, 2018

Expenditures by quarter, including links to appropriation description and purpose, are found at
the following URL [s. 16.423(3)(a) and (b)]:
http://openbook.wi.gov/ExpenditureDetailReport.aspx

Do all agency appropriations meet the mission of the agency and do their objectives justify their
expenditures [s. 16.423 (3)(c)]? Yes
1 No

If No, please list the appropriations and a description why they do not meet the mission of the
agency. Add rows to the table as needed.

Chapter 20 Title Description
Appropriation

Do the objectives of all your agency appropriations justify their expenditures [s. 16.423(3)(c)]?
Yeg
O No

If No, please list the appropriations and a description why they do not justify their expenditures.
Add rows to the table as needed.

Chapter 20 Title Description
Appropriation




BASE BUDGET REVIEW REPORTS

Please indicate any appropriation whose minimum level of funding to achieve objectives is less
than the prior fiscal year's base funding [s. 16.423(3)(d)]. Add rows to the table as needed.

Chapter 20 Title
Appropriation

Prior Fiscal
Year Budget

Prior Fiscal
Year Expended

Minimum

Budget Needed

The agency's mission and objectives can be found in the biennial budget submission at the

following URL [s. 16.423(3)(e)]:

https://doa.wi.gov/Pages/StateFinances/CurrentBiennial Budget.aspx. Please create an agency

mission if your agency does not currently have a mission to include in its agency budget request.

OPTIONAL ANALYSIS

This section is available to agencies that want to describe why expenditures varied throughout

fiscal quarters and/or years.

9/13/2018

Signature, Title

Date




Proposal under s. 16.42(4){b}1.: 5% change in each fiscal year

FY:

FY20 and 21

Agency: DVA - 485

Exclusions: Federal

Columns A-G were prepopulated for agencies te reflect state operations adjusted base and reductions agreed to by DOA and LFB. See Appendix H for instructions on how to complete these templates.

Debt Service

ACT 201

Propased % and Proposed FTE columns refiect total agency proposed spending and positions for indicated fiscal year. These amounts should include standard budget adjustments (SBAs), any proposed

realiocations or reductions ta meet the target, and any other requests that the agency would want considered under this proposal.

Apprepriatians with zero dollars and zero FTEs are not loaded into the template. If you have any guestions, contact your 5BO analyst.

IFYOUR AGENCY PLANS YO TAKE THE SAME CUTS CVER BOTH YEARS, YOU SROULD ONLY FILL OUT ONE GRID FOR 0% GROWTH AN ONE GRID FOR 5% REDUCTION, THEN CHANGE FY20 TC FY20 AND 21.

{See Note 1)

{See Note 2)

Change from Adjusted Base

Appropriation Fund Adjusted Base 5% Reduction Proposed Budgef 2019-20 item Change from Adj Basa Remove SBAs after Removal of SBAs
Agancy Algha Numeric  Source 5 FTE Target Proposed $§  Propased FTE Ref. S FTE s 5 FTE
485 18 104 GPR 23,200 0 {1,200} 23,200 0 [ 0.00 0 .00 0 0.00
485 18 131 PR 267,700 1 (13,400} 267,700 1 0 0.00 2,800 0.00 2,800 .00
485 1gd 122 PR 5,000 0 {300) 5,000 0 4] .00 o] Q.00 Q 0.00
485 igk 118 PR 7,796,000 2 (389,800) 7,796,000 2 o} 0.00 (3,900} 0.00 (3,200) 0.00
485 1gk 118 FR 200,700 4] (10,000) 200,700 0 9] Q.00 o C.00 ¢ 0.00
485 1gk 120 FR 76,145,000 856,27 {3,807,300) 76,145,000 896.27 0 0.00 422,950 0.00 422,950 0.00
485 1gk 121 PR 35,300 o] {2,000} 35,300 0 0 0.00 o] .00 o] 0.00
485 1gk 123 PR 3,331,500 0 (166,600) 3,331,500 &) 0 0.00 g Q.00 0 0.00
485 1gk 124 PR 2,591,300 22,95 {129,600} 0 12,591,300} {22.85) {61,500} 0.00 (2,652,800) {22.95)
485 1gk 125 PR 1,113,300 0 {55,700) 1,113,300 G O 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
485 1gk 126 BR 16,321,600 199.08 {816,100) 16,321,600 199.08 o 0.00 {178,300) 0.00 [178,300) .00
485 gk 128 PR 1,836,600 21 181,800) 1,836,600 21 0 0.00 o 0.00 0 0.00
485 1gk 139 PR 494,500 G 14,700) 94,500 0 o] 0.00 0 Q.00 o} 0.00
485 1h 132 PR 214,600 Q {1G,700) 214,600 o] o] 0.00 Q .00 0 0.00
485 1h 134 PR 25,000 ol {1,300) 25,000 o] ol 0.00 ol 0.00 o 0.00
485 1i 129 PR 58,700 a {3,000} 58,700 o o] 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
485 1ke 137 PR-3 54,000 0 {2,700} 54,000 ] 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
485 2h 237 PR 18,200 0 {900} 18,200 V] o] Q.00 0 0.00 G 0.00
485 2kg 226 PR-S 50,000 1 (4,500) 95,000 1 0 G.00 (8,200) C.00 (8,200} 0.00
485 2gm 260 SEG 500,000 0 {25,000 500,000 0 o} 0.00 [ 0.00 0 0.00
485 2rn 292 SEG 15,000 & {800} 15,000 0 0 0.00 o] 0.00 0 0.00
485 2rp 265 SEG 115,500 4] (5,800} 115,500 0 0 0.00 o] 0.00 o 0.00
485 2u 261 SEG 8,127,200 74.15 (456,400} 9,127,200 74,15 0 0.00 374,700 0.00 374,700 .00
485 3q 361 SEG 801,000 0 {40,100} 801,000 O o] 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
485 3r 362 SEG 50,000 0 {2,500} 50,000 o] o] 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
485 3s 363 SEG 258,800 2.3 {12,900} 21,250 2.3 (237,550} 0.00 {150,200) 0.00 {387,750} 0.00
485 4g 420 PR 277,800 4 {13,900) 277,800 4 0 0.00 {14,300) Q.00 {14,300 0.00
485 4q 480 SEG 554,500 & {27,700) 554,500 6 0 0.00 (33,700) 0.00 {33.700) 0.00
485 ar 481 SEG 106,300 & {5,300) 106,300 0 0 0.00 §] 0.00 0 0.00
485 Sc 503 GPR 248,500 ol {12,400) 0 0.00 {248,500) 0.00 Q 0.00 (248,500} 0.00 .
485 Stm 570 SEG 52,800 a {2,600} 0 .00 {52,800) 0.00 o] 0.00 (52,300) 0.00
485 Sv 562 SEG 170,700 0 {8,500} 0 0.00 {170,700 .00 ¢] 0.00 {170,700} 0.00
485 Sve 571 SEG 2,500 o] {100} 0 0.00 {2,500) 0.00 o 0.00 {2,500) 0.00




(See Note 1) o {See Note 2) Change from Adjusted Base
Appropriation Fund Adjusted Base 5% Reduction | Proposed Budget 2019-20 Item Change from Adj Base Remove SBAs after Removal of $BAs
Agency Alpha Numeric  Source 5 FTE Target Proposed S Proposed FTE Ref. 5 FTE S FTE 3 FTE
435 Swd 563 SEG 3,350,800 12.45 {167,500} 0 0.00 (3,330,800} {12.45) 10,700 0.00 {3,340,100) (12.48)
Totals 125,858,600 1,242.20 (6,293,100) 119,204,450 1,206.80 (6,654,150} [35.40) 361,050 0.00 {5,293,100) (35.40)
Note 1: Reduction target must be met within state operations zppropriations, but may be allocated across those appropriations and fund sources. Target Reduction = (6,293,100)
Note Z: Amounts should be SBAs (BINs 3001 - 3011) from agency request multiplied by -1.

Items - Describe proposed changes (excl. SBAs) to reach target or other priorities of agency
1

[SL I R VE R N ]

Difference =
Should equal $0




Proposal under s. 16.42(4)(b}2.: 0% change in each fiscal year

Fy:

FY20 and 21

Agency: DVA - 485

Exclusions:

Columns A-G were prepopulated for agencies to reflect state operations adjusted base and reductions agreed to by DOA and LFB. See Appendix H for instructions on how to complete these tempiates.

Federal
Debt Service

ACT 201

Propased $ and Proposed FTE celumns reflect total agency proposed spending and positions for indicated fiscal year. These amounts should include standard budget adjustments (SBAs}, any proposed

reallocations or reductions to meet the target, and any other requests that the agency would want consigered under this proposal.

Approgpriations with zero dotlars and zero FTEs are not loaded into the template. If you have any guestians, contact your SBO analyst.

IF YOUR AGENCY PLANS TO TAKE THE SAME CUTS OVER BOTH YEARS, YOU SHOULD ONLY FILL QUT ONE GRID FOR 0% GROWTH AND ONE GRID FOR 5% REDUCTION, THEN CHANGE FY20 TO FY20 AND 21.

(See Note 1)

{See Nota 2}

Change from Adjusted Base

Appropriation Fund Adjusted Base 0% Change Proposed Budéet 2019:20 Item Change from Adj Base Remove SBAS after Removal of $BAs
Agency Alpha Numeric  Source 5 FTE Target Proposed S Proposed FTE Ref. s FTE 5 FTE S FTE
485 14 104 GPR 23,200 o] o] 23,200 0.00 0 " 0.00 0 0.00 ¢ 0.00
485 1z 131 PR 267,700 1 0 267,700 1.00 0 .00 2,800 0.00 2,800 0.00
435 lgd 122 PR 5,000 9] ¢ 5,000 0.00 o] 0.00 0 0.00 Q 0.00
485 1gk 118 PR 7,795,000 2 0 7,798,000 2.00 0 0.00 (3,500} 0.00 (3,500) 0.00
485 1gk 118 PR 200,700 0 0 200,700 0.00 ¢ 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
485 lgk 120 PR 76,145,000 896.27 0 76,145,000 886.27 o] 0.00 | 422,950 0.00 422,950 0.00
485 igk 121 PR 39,300 0 g 35,300 .00 0 0.00 0 .00 0 G.00 -
485 igk 123 PR 3,331,500 0 4] 3,331,500 0.00 0 0,00 0 0.00 g 0.00
485 Lgk 124 PR 2,591,300 22.85 2} 2,591,300 22.95 Q 0.00 (61,500) 0.00 161,500} 0.00
485 1gk 125 PR 1,113,300 0 0 1,113,300 0.00 o] 0.00 o] 0.00 0 0.00
485 lek 126 PR 16,321,800 199.08 0 16,321,600 199.08 0 0.00 | {178,300) 0.00 {178,300) 0.00
485 lgk 128 PR 1,836,600 21 0 1,836,600 21.00 o] 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
485 lak 138 PR 94,500 0 0 94,500 0.00 4] 0.00 0 C.0C 0 0.00
485 1h 132 PR 214,600 0 0 214,500 0.00 0 0.00 g 0.00 o) 0.00
485 1h 134 PR 25,000 0 0 25,000 0.00 0 0.00 4] 0.00 4] Q.00
485 1i 125 PR 59,700 o] 0 55,700 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 o] 0.00
485 1ke 137 PR-S 54,000 o] ¢ 54,000 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
485 2h 237 FR 18,200 0 o 18,200 0.00 0 .00 0 0.00 0 0.00
485 2kg 226 PR-5 80,000 1 o] 30,000 1.00 0 0.00 (8,200} 0.00 (8,200) 0.00
485 2gm 260 SEG 508,000 o] 0 500,000 0.00 o] Q.00 0 0.00 o] .00
485 2rn 292 SEG 15,000 4] o] 15,000 0.00 G Q.00 ¢ 0.00 0 0.00
485 2rp 265 SEG 115,500 4] 0 115,500 0.00 o 0.00 o} 0.00 4] 0.00
485 2u 261 SEG 9,127,200 74.15 ¢ 9,127,200 74.15 0 0.00 | 374,700 0.00 374,700 C.00
485 3g 361 SEG 801,000 0 0 801,000 .00 o] 0.00 ol 0.00 0 0.00
485 3r 362 SEG 50,000 0 0 50,000 0.00 o 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
485 3s 163 SEG 258,800 2.3 o 258,800 2.30 0 0.00 | {150,200) .00 (150,200} 0.00
485 g 420 PR 277,800 4 4] 277.800 4.00 1] 0.00 {14,300) 0.00 (14,300} 0.00
485 aq 460 SEG 554,500 & 0 554,500 6.00 0 0.00 {33,700} 0.00 (33,700) 0.00
485 4r 461 SEG 106,300 Q 0 106,300 0.00 0 0.ce 0 0.00 ol 0.00
485 5¢c 503 GPR 248,500 o] 0 110,950 0.00 {137,550) 0.00 0 0.00 (137,550) 0.00
485 5tm 570 SEG 52,800 o] 0 o] 0.00 {52,800) 0.00 0 0.00 {52,800) 0.00
485 Sv 5582 SEG 170,700 0 8] a 0.00 {170,700} 0.00 0 0.00 {170,700} 0.00




(SeeNotel] | ) (See Note 2) Change from Adjusted Base
Appropriation Fund Adjusted Base 0% Change - Proposed Budget 2019-20 ltem Change from Adj Base Remove SBAs after Removal of SBAs
Agency Alpha Numeric  Source S FTE Target Proposed §  Proposed FTE Ref. 3 3 FTE g FTE
485 Svo 571 SEG 2,500 o] 1] 2,500 0.00 o] 0.00 4] 0.0 o] 0.00
485 Swd 563 3EG 3,350,800 12.45 0 3,350,800 12.45 o] C.00 10,700 0.00 10,700 0.00
Totals 125,858,600 1,242.20 0 125,487,550 1,242.20 (362,050) 0.00 361,050 .00 0 .00
Target Reduction = o]

Note 1@ Reduction target must be met within state operations appropriations, but may be allocated across those appropriztions and fund sources,
Note 2: Amounts shouid be 5BAs [DiNs 3001 - 3011) from agency request multiplied by -1,

ltems - Describe proposed changes (excl. SBAs) to reach target or other priorities of agency
1
2
3

Difference =
Should equal 50






